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VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village

2/13/2024
SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:
Stan Popovich, AICP
Special Use for a second drive through lane at 1204 75th Street Director of Community Development

SYNOPSIS

The petitioner is requesting approval for a Special Use for a second drive through lane at 1204 75t Street.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT
The goals for 2023-2025 include Strong and Diverse Local Economy.

FISCAL IMPACT
N/A

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the February 20, 2024 Active Agenda per the Plan Commission’s unanimous 7:0 positive
recommendation. The Plan Commission found that the proposal is compatible with the Comprehensive Plan
and meets all standards for a Special Use found in Section 28.12.050.

BACKGROUND

Property Information & Zoning Request

The subject property is zoned B-2/PUD, General Retail Business/Planned Unit Development (PUD #9). The
White Castle restaurant was constructed in 1987 with a single drive through lane. The petitioner is requesting
a modification of the existing drive through by adding a second drive through lane. There are also proposed
interior and exterior renovations to the building which will be reviewed for building code and zoning
compliance through the building permit process. The expansion of the drive through requires a Special Use
pursuant to Section 28.5.010 of the Zoning Ordinance where a drive through is listed as a permitted Special
Use in the B-2 zoning district.

Compliance with the Comprehensive Plan
The current Comprehensive Plan’s Future Land Use Map designates this property as Corridor Commercial.
Corridor Commercial uses include a blend of neighborhood oriented commercial retail that provide services
and retail opportunities to the nearby neighborhoods and the surrounding region. The current Comprehensive
Plan specifically identifies that the 75th Street corridor should continue to contain a range of these types of
uses. These commercial areas have a “unique character” and should serve the daily needs of local residents
while providing goods and services to the larger region.
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The proposed development also meets the Comprehensive Plan’s recommendations for a Corridor
Commercial area: Implements the recommendations of the economic development plan to enhance the Sales
Tax, proposes a high level of design and proposes no new curb cuts.

Compliance with the Zoning Ordinance
The property is zoned B-2/PUD, General Retail Business/Planned Unit Development #9. The proposed
second drive through lane is listed as an allowable Special Use in this district. The proposed development
meets all of the bulk requirements in the General Services and Highway Business District. A total of six
parking spaces will be removed with the construction of a second lane and the parking lot improvements.
Parking is still sufficient for the site, as the total number of spaces will be reduced to 57 where only 12
required.

Public Comment
Prior to and during the Plan Commission meeting, staff did not receive any inquiries regarding this proposal.

ATTACHMENTS

Aerial Map

Ordinance

Staff Report with attachments dated January 22, 2024

Approved Minutes of the Plan Commission Hearing dated January 22, 2024
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1204 75% Street
Special Use — 23-PCE-0037

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A SPECIAL USE FOR
1204 75" STREET TO PERMIT A SECOND DRIVE-THROUGH

WHEREAS, the following described property, to wit:

LOT 5 IN THE GROVE, IN THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED OCTOBER 31, 1984, AS
DOCUMENT NUMBER R&84-88043, AND CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION RECORDED
DECEMBER 19, 1984, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R84-101150, IN DUPAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

Commonly known as: 1204 75t Street, Downers Grove, IL 60516
PIN: 09-30-201-021

(hereinafter referred to as the "Property") is presently zoned in the "B-2/PUD, General Retail Business,
Planned Unit Development #9" under the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance of the Village of Downers
Grove; and

WHEREAS, Planned Unit Development #9 allowed for the construction of a restaurant with a
single lane drive-thought on the subject property; and

WHEREAS, the owner of the Property has filed with the Plan Commission, a written petition
conforming to the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, requesting that a Special Use per Section
28.12.050 of the Zoning Ordinance be granted to modify the existing drive through by adding a second
drive-through lane.

WHEREAS, such petition was referred to the Plan Commission of the Village of Downers
Grove, and said Plan Commission has given the required public notice, has conducted a public hearing
for the petition on January 22, 2024 and has made its findings and recommendations, all in accordance
with the statutes of the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village of Downers Grove; and,

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has recommended approval of the Special Use, subject to
certain conditions; and,

WHEREAS, the Village Council finds that the evidence presented in support of said petition, as
stated in the aforesaid findings and recommendations of the Plan Commission, is such as to establish the

following:
1. That the proposed use is expressly authorized as a Special Use in the district in which it is to
be located;
2. That the proposed use at the proposed location is necessary or desirable to provide a service

or a facility that is in the interest of public convenience and will contribute to the general
welfare of the neighborhood or community.

3. That the proposed use will not, in the particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety or

1
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general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity or be injurious to property
values or improvements in the vicinity.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Downers Grove, in DuPage
County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1. That Special Use of the Property is hereby granted to modify the existing drive through
by adding a second drive-through lane.

SECTION 2. This approval is subject to the following conditions:

1. The proposed drive through lanes shall substantially conform to the plans and specifications
attached to the staff report dated January 22, 2024 except as such plans may be changed to
conform to Village codes, ordinances, and policies.

SECTION 3. The above conditions are hereby made part of the terms under which the Special Use is
granted. Violation of any or all of such conditions shall be deemed a violation of the Village of Downers Grove
Zoning Ordinance, the penalty for which may include, but is not limited to, a fine and/or revocation of the
Special Use granted herein.

SECTION 4. It is the Petitioner's obligation to maintain compliance with all applicable Federal, State,
County and Village laws, ordinances, regulations, and policies.

SECTION 5. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance
are hereby repealed.

Mayor
Passed:
Published:
Attest:

Village Clerk 1\mw\ord.22\SU-1204-75"--23-PCE-0037
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SUBJECT: TYPE: SuBMITTED BY:

23-PCE-0037 Special Use for a second drive Emily Hepworth, AICP

1204 75™ Street through lane Development Planner
REQUEST

The petitioner is requesting approval for a Special Use for a second drive through lane for a restaurant.

NOTICE

The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public notice requirements.

GENERAL INFORMATION

OWNER:

White Castle System Inc.
555 W Goodale St.
Columbus, OH 43215

PETITIONER: Kevin McKenna

111 W Washington St.
Chicago, IL 60602

PROPERTY INFORMATION

EXISTING ZONING: B-2, General Retail Business, P.D. #9
EXISTING LAND USE: Eating and Drinking Establishment
PROPERTY SIZE: 68,270 square feet (1.57 acres)

PINS:

09-30-201-021

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES

ZONING FUTURE LAND USE
NORTH: B-2, General Retail Business, P.D. #9 Corridor Commercial
SOUTH B-2, General Retail Business, P.D. #9 Corridor Commercial
EAST: B-2, General Retail Business, P.D #18 Corridor Commercial
WEST: B-2, General Retail Business, P.D. #9 Corridor Commercial
ANALYSIS

SUBMITTALS

This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Department of Community

Development:

1.

Location Map



ORD 2024-10278 Page 7 of 27

1204 75th Street, 23-PCE-0037 Page 2
January 22, 2024

Project Summary/Narrative

Plat of Survey

Engineering Plans

Architectural Plans

Landscaping Plan

Review and Approval Criteria
Certification of Public Notification

PNAN R WD

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject property commonly known as 1204 75" Street is located near the northwest intersection of
Lemont Road and 75th Street. The subject property is zoned B-2/PUD, General Retail Business/Planned
Unit Development #8, part of The Grove Shopping Center. Constructed in 1987, a White Castle restaurant
with a single drive-through is located on the subject property. The existing single lane drive-through is
located south and east of the building.

The petitioner is requesting a modification of the existing drive through by adding a second drive through
lane. As part of the petitioner’s proposal, they are also planning to make renovations to the interior and
exterior of the building. The new drive-through lane will result in the removal of six parking spaces,
bringing the total number of parking spaces to 57. The petitioner will also improve the site with a new
pedestrian connection to Lemont Road. Additional landscaping will be placed on the site in the form of
landscape islands in the western portion of the parking lot, in addition to landscape screening that will be
provided immediately east of the drive-through.

The petitioner is requesting a special use for the expansion of the existing drive-through, pursuant to Section
28.5.010 of the Zoning Ordinance where a drive-through is listed as a permitted Special Use in the B-2
zoning district.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

The current Comprehensive Plan’s Future Land Use Map designates this property as Corridor Commercial.
Corridor Commercial uses include a blend of neighborhood oriented commercial retail that provide services
and retail opportunities to the nearby neighborhoods and the surrounding region. The current
Comprehensive Plan specifically identifies that the 75th Street corridor should continue to contain a range
of these types of uses. These commercial areas have a “unique character” and should serve the daily needs
of local residents while providing goods and services to the larger region.

The proposed development also meets the Comprehensive Plan’s recommendations for a Corridor
Commercial area:

e Implements the recommendations of the Economic Development Plan to Enhance the Sales Tax
e Proposes a high level of design
e Proposes no new curb cuts

The proposed development meets the goals of the Comprehensive Plan.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE ZONING ORDINANCE

The property is zoned B-2/PUD, General Retail Business/Planned Unit Development #9. The proposed
additional drive through is an available Special Use in the B-2 district. The bulk requirements of the
proposed drive-through are summarized in the following table:
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1204 75th Street, 23-PCE-0037 Page 3
January 22, 2024

Proposed White Castle Drive-Through Required Proposed
Stacking Spaces 8 11
Side Setback (south) N/A 45 ft.
Rear Setback (west) N/A 121 ft.
Street Setback (east) 25 ft. 44 ft.
Side Setback (north) N/A 45 ft.

Parking and Site Circulation

The site circulation for vehicles, with the exception of the additional drive-through lane, will remain
unchanged. The two site entrances currently provided on the south and west sides of the property will
remain. The additional drive-through lane will result in the removal of six existing parking spaces. A total
of 12 parking spaces are required per the Zoning Ordinance; with 57 parking spaces still provided. The
required number of stacking spaces for the drive through lanes is also exceeded, with a minimum of 8
stacking spaces required with 11 spaces provided.

ENGINEERING/PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS

The property is primarily impervious with the parking lot and building taking up the majority of the
property. The proposal calls for a new green space between the drive-through lanes, in addition to the
installation of landscape islands in the western portion of the parking lot, resulting in a decrease in the
impervious surface area on the property. All engineering provisions including stormwater regulations have
been reviewed for compliance with the Stormwater and Floodplain Ordinance. The proposed development
will meet the Village Ordinance.

Currently, no pedestrian connection is provided from the existing sidewalk along Lemont Road, to the
building. The proposed improvements includes a pedestrian connection incorporated on the north side of
the property. Public improvements are not required. As noted above, the existing access points internal to
the shopping center will remain. Existing public sidewalks are currently located along Lemont Road. The
petitioner is proposing no new utilities to the building.

PuBLIC SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

The Fire Prevention Division has reviewed the proposed plans and has no concerns. There are no proposed
interior or exterior modifications to the building so there are no additional fire safety requirements for the
building itself.

NEIGHBORHOOD COMMENT

Notice was provided to all property owners 250 feet or less from the property line in addition to posting
two public hearing signs and publishing a legal notice in the Daily Herald. Staff has not received any
neighborhood comment regarding the proposal at this time.

STANDARDS OF APPROVAL

Special Use
The petitioner is requesting approval for a Special Use to construct a second drive through lane. The review

and approval criteria is listed below.

Section 28.12.050.H Approval Criteria — Special Uses

No special use may be recommended for approval or approved unless the respective review or
decision-making body determines that the proposed special use is constituent with and in substantial
compliance with all Village Council policies and plans and that the applicant has presented evidence
to support each of the following conclusions:
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1204 75th Street, 23-PCE-0037 Page 4
January 22, 2024

1. That the proposed use is expressly authorized as a Special Use in the district in which it is to be
located;

2. That the proposed use at the proposed location is necessary or desirable to provide a service or a
facility that is in the interest of public convenience and will contribute to the general welfare of
the neighborhood or community.

3. That the proposed use will not, in the particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety or
general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity or be injurious to property values
or improvements in the vicinity.

DRAFT MOTION

Staff will provide a recommendation at the January 22, 2024 meeting. Should the Plan Commission find
that the request meets the standards of approval for the Special Use, staff has prepared a draft motion that
the Plan Commission may make for the recommended approval of 23-PCE-0037:

Based on the petitioner’s submittal, the staff report, and the testimony presented, I find that the petitioner
has met the standards of approval for the Special Uses as required by the Village of Downers Grove Zoning
Ordinance and is in the public interest and therefore, I move that the Plan Commission recommend to the
Village Council approval of 23-PCE-0037, subject to the following conditions:

1. The proposed drive through lane shall substantially conform to the plans and specifications attached
to this report except as such plans may be changed to conform to Village codes, ordinances, and
policies.

Staff Report Approved By:

&3

Stanley J. Popovich, AICP
Community Development Director

SP:eh
-att
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CUHACI ‘. PETERSON.

Tomorrow, together

December 6, 2023

Village of Downers Grove
801 Burlington Ave.
Downers Grove, IL 60515

White Castle CH 52
1204 75t St.
Downers Grove, IL 60634 CP:20230298

Re: Special Use Application for Double Drive-Through

This narrative will address the proposed modification of the drive-through arrangement at the White Castle
store located at 1204 75 St. in Downers Grove. This site is zoned as B-2 General Retail Business.

Project Description:

The existing drive-through features a single menu board/ordering location on a single drive-through lane about
5 car lengths before the final order fulfillment window. There are two windows for processing payments and
delivering orders, but often only the second window is in use. The first window is only used during peak hours
of business.

The proposed change will add another menu board/ordering location parallel to the existing one with its own
lane. But these two lanes will merge back into one lane immediately after ordering location and the rest of the
drive-through layout will remain unchanged.

Traffic

The new menu board/ordering location will be parallel to the existing one so as drivers approach, they will be
able to choose whichever lane is open for fastest service. The new configuration results in 5 fewer parking
spaces so the total number of spaces will be reduced from 66 to 61. The dining room seats 48 persons so the
minimum required parking for this use is 12 spaces. Available parking has never been an issue at this White
Castle location.

The existing layout meets the requirements for parking as well as drive-through queue and stacking
requirements. Eight stacking spaces are required with at least 3 of those between the ordering location and the
pickup window. The proposed arrangement will be able to stack up to 6 cars between the order and pickup.

The new layout will improve circulation within the parking lot by replacing under-utilized parking spaces with
a new menu board and ordering location. This creates an additional lane for drive-through queueing and
reduces stacking in the drive aisles.

Bicycle parking is not required by 28.7.060 Table 7.3 which states that for commercial eating and drinking
establishments, no bike parking is required for uses that require 19 or fewer parking spaces. This use requires
only 12 parking spaces.

45 W Jefferson Street, Suite 220, Phoenix, AZ 85003 - c-p.com
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° Form #PC02
Special Uses

Review and Approval Criteria

1204 75th St. Downers Grove IL

A detailed response to all of the standards shall be provided, specifying how each standard is or is not met.

Address of Project Site:

Section 28.12.050.H. Approval Criteria (Special Uses)
No special use may be recommended for approval or approved unless the respective review or decision
making body determines that the proposed special use is constituent with and in substantial compliance with

all Village Council policies and plans and that the applicant has presented evidence to support each of the
following conclusions:

1. That the proposed use is expressly authorized as a Special Use in the district in which it is to be
located.

Per Table 5.1, listed under "Other," a Drive-through Facility in a B-2 zone is listed as "Special
use approval required.

2. That the proposed use at the proposed location is necessary or desirable to provide a service or a
facility that is in the interest of public convenience and will contribute to the general welfare of the
neighborhood or community.

White Castle has been serving customers at this location for over 30 years, demonstrating
that this use is desirable to the community, and is a public convenience. The proposed
change to the drive through will reduce wait times for customers and improve the flow of
traffic related to the drive-through.

3. That the proposed use will not, in the particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety or general
welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity or be injurious to property values or
improvements in the vicinity.

White Castle's history in this neighborhood has demonstrated that this use is not
detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the community. And the proposed
change to the menu board/ordering location is intended to further increase the safety at the
drive-through and the areas where the cars stack in queue for ordering.

Village of Downers Grove www.downers.us 801 Burlington Ave
Community Development 630-434-5515 Downers Grove, IL 60515

form updated 10/28/22
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CUHACI
PETERSON

2600 Maitland Center Parkway
Suite #200
Maitland, FL 32751

P (407) 661-9100

F (407) 661-9101
c-p.com

M M| Florida Corporate Certificate #AA C000526

COPYRIGHT © 2023 - ALL REPORTS, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, COMPUTER FILES,
FIELD DATA, NOTES AND OTHER DOCUMENTS ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE
PREPARED BY CUHACI PETERSON (CP). INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE REMAIN THE
PROPERTY OF CP. CP SHALL RETAIN ALL COMMON LAW, STATUTORY, AND OTHER
RESERVED RIGHTS INCLUDING THE COPYRIGHT THERETO. ANY USE OR
REPRODUCTION OF THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM CP
IS A VIOLATION OF FEDERAL COPYRIGHT LAWS.

WHITE CASTLE CH 52
INTERIOR & EXTERIOR REMODEL

K1 i i
12/29/2023
EXPIRES: 11/30/2024
J_ i- m\?
H -
|GENERAL REQUIREMENTS BLDG CODE DATA DRAWING INDEX VICINITY MAP CONSULTANTS 1 CaStle
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: SHEET . v
Project consists of a cosmetic refresh inside and out. NUMBER SHEET NAME REV# | REV DATE i COMMENT PROJECT LOCATION ARCHITECT OF RECOR&
1 CHECK ALL CEILING HEIGHTS AND POSSIBLE CEILING PLENUM CONDITIONS FOR CLEARANCE OF DUCT WORK AND ALL OTHER * The dining room will receive all new finishes, the kitchen will receive new tbar and A-001 |COVER SHEET B | 2023-12-29 | Special Use Regs i . CUHACI & PETERSON AEP
CONSTRAINTS TO ASSURE THE LOCATION OF THE LIGHT FIXTURES AS SHOWN ON THE LIGHTING PLAN. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE lighting throughout. o _ _ A-002 |EGRESS, SYMBOLS, Downers Park Plaza E?? 2600 MAITLAND, CENTER PARKWAY, INTERIOR & EXTERIOR
FROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. * The ?Xter'grt ;VI"_ re?elllv‘te_ a Cimpletfhfac?llft with the r?mogaEII%fS aﬂ e_x:]erlor porcelain wall ABBREVIATIONS STE #200 REMODEL
2 VERIFY FIELD EXSTG CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. panels and the instafiation of New thin stone wainscot an INISNEs. A-003 |WALL & ROOF ASSEMBLIES A | 2023-11-29 |City Comments |
»  Scope of work does not include any changes to exstg structural system. A-004 REQD CLEARANCES MAITLAND. FL 32751
o] 3 ALL WORK TO CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS OF ALL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. . There is an exstg basement. There is no work in the basement area except for the - Q _ JOSHUA E’ INMAN 5|
4  PLAN DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUDOR FACE OF EXSTG CONDITION UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. decommissioning of the restroom plumbing fixtures. AS100 |SITE PLAN B | 2023-12-29 |Special Use Regs .
5 IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO STARTING * Main floor restroom fixtures are being replace with new, ADA compliant fixtures in a AD101 |EXSTG/DEMO PLANS A 2023-11-29 |City Comments P: (407) 661-9100 x2470 WHITE CASTLE CH 52
CONSTRUCTION. goenfigured-space. All restroams-are-singlg-yser, A-100 |EXISTING BASEMENT PLAN > TJ Maxx & HomeGooc | E: JOSHI@C-P.COM
6 THE CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THESE DOCUMENTS ARE BASED ON INFORMATION SUPPLIED FROM EXISTING BLUE PRINTS, ALTA ACNAL A A-101 |FLOOR PLAN A | 2023-11-29 |City Comments o micaasciciti ol IRVTE C-P.COM 1204 75TH ST
Is'hjgc\)/gl\\ﬁ,T/ngﬁ/OR LANDLORD APPLICABLE CODES: A-102 |CEILING PLAN I | § DOWNERS GROVE, IL 60516
) Current Downer Grove Zoning Ordinance A-103  |ROOF PLAN =1
7  IF ANY ERRORS, DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS APPEAR ON THESE DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS OR OTHER CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, Current Downers Grove Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance A-201 |BLDG ELEVATIONS =) | e CIVIL ENGINEER:
8 THE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED. 2014 National Electric Code with D.G. amendments _ ; The'dEs-Store ) —
FlL s . . A-301 BLDG SECTIONS Robert Skidmore il | Line is 3 Inches at Full Scale
9  THESE DRAWING ARE NOT TO BE ALTERED IN ANY WAY WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE ARCHITECT. Current State of lllinois Plumbing Code with D.G. amendments A501 |EXTERIOR WALL & PARAPET I . .
2015 International Mechanical Code with D.G. amendments - 1001 Warrenville Rd. STE 110 (If Not 3 Inches Then Scale Accordingly)
10 COORDINATE CONSTRUCTION TIME AND NOISE REQUIREMENTS WITH THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT MANAGER PRIOR TO : : - DETAILS ald Nay -
COMMENCEMENT 2015 International Fuel Gas Code with D.G. amendments Pl i S Ny Lisle. IL 60532
' 2018 International Energy Conservation Code with D.G. amendments & State of lllinois A-502  |EIFS DETAILS Pure Hockev o | L UNKIN thing st J
11 WHERE WATERPROOFING DETAILS ARE PROVIDED, THEY ARE GENERAL IN NATURE AND SHOW INDUSTRY STANDARD MEANS OF amendments A-503 |DETAILS A | 2023-11-29 |City Comments oo Oruey R | America Runs. ; Ph: (630) 869-6001 )
INSTALLATION FOR TYPES OF PRODUCTS AND CONSTRUCTION INDICATED. THESE DETAILS MAY NOT BE APPLICABLE TO OTHER 2015 International Property Maintenance Code with D.G. amendments A-601 | FINISH SCHEDULES A | 2023-11-29 |City Comments i ) On Dunkin : REVISIONS:
PRODUCT TYPES OR TO SIMILAR PRODUCTS BY OTHER MANUFACTURERS. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING 2015 International Fire Code with D.G. amendments 2602 | DOOR SCHEDULE A 2023-1129 | City Comments ; No. Date Description
APPROPRIATE METHODS OF INSTALLATION BASED ON MANUFACTURERS WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS AND COMPATIBILITY OF PARTS, 2015 International Swimming Pool and Spa Code with D.G. Amendments E01 |EQUIPMENT PLAN T Taco Bel A 2023-11-29 | City Comments
MATERIALS, AND ASSEMBLIES OF RELATED COMPONENTS. 2004 Life Safety Code - NFPA 101 @ QU . e Fast Food - 5 PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, & B 2023-12-29 |Special Use Regs
12 CONSTRUCTION PM IS RESPONSIBLE TO ACQUIRE AS-BUILT DRAWINGS FROM ALL SUBCONTRACTORS UPON COMPLETION OF THE Current State of lllinois Accessibility Code A E-100 |POWER PLAN A | 2023-11-29 City Comments — @ ELECTRICAL ENGINEER: P d
‘1 PROJECT AND TO SUBMIT TO PROJECT ARCHITECT. A E-200 |LIGHTING PLAN A | 2023-11-29 |City Comments Dialectic Engineerina £
CLIMATE ZONE E-800 |ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES J— g g
13 ALL COORDINATION BETWEEN SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL BE BASED ON ENTIRE SET OF DOCUMENTS. NO EXTRA COMPENSATION WILL BE . = 5th St Bo Osborn
GIVEN TO A BIDDER OR SUPPLIER WHO HAS BID FROM AN INCOMPLETE Climate Zone 5a ES-100 |ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN A | 2023-11-29 |City Comments _ 3
SET OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATIONS: M-100 | MECHANICAL NOTES, LEGEND AND srrabba’s Italian G 8 310 W. 20th St. STE 200
14 IN CASE OF INCONSISTENCIES OR DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DRAWINGS THE MOST STRINGENT NOTE OR CONDITION SHALL APPLY AND A-2 Assembly (Restaurant) ' SPECIFICATIONS = Kansas City, MO 64108
s THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY OWNER/ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF SUCH DISCREPANCIES. M-200 |MECHANICAL PLAN a aanr |l (816) 997-9575
3’ 15 WHITE CASTLE SPECIFICATIONS BOOK SHALL BE REFERENCED. INFORMATION ON DRAWINGS SUPERCEDES SPEC BOOK. CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB (Existing). All new work to be consistent with Construction M-201 |MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN i
& 16 DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, AND ALL COPIES THEREOF ARE LEGAL INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE FOR THE USE OF THE OWNER AND Type llIB. M-300 |MECHANICAL DETAILS AND
0 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES ON THE DESIGNATED PROPERTY ONLY. A / / A / /A\ SCHEDULES . N
ooy 17 OTHER USE WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT AND/OR OWNER IS PROHIBITED _I:_ULLIYhSPc:QINKLERED?: Building is not sprinklered. Fire suppression is provided at the P-000 |PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS ol
g 18 ALL CONCEALED WOOD TO BE FIRE-RETARDANT TREATED ype 1hoods. P-100 |PLUMBING SCHEDULES AND A | 2023-11-29 |City Comments
© 19 REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON DRAWINGS OF OTHER DISCIPLINES FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. BLDG AREA: NOTES .
N 20 THE TERM "TYPICAL" OR "TYP" AS USED IN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL MEAN THAT THE CONDITION IS THE SAME FROM SIMILAR First Floor: 2,085sf P-201 |PLUMBING PLAN WASTEAND VENT | A | 2023-11-29 |City Comments CROJECT NUMBER. 20230293
Q CONDITIONS, THROUGHOUT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. Exstg: 2,085 sf P-202 |BASEMENT PLUMBING PLAN A | 2023-11-29 |City Comments :
S 21 PRIOR TO CLOSING OF ANY CEILING, ALL PLUMBING, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSPECTED AND WHERE REQD Added: 0 sf WASTE & VENT . DATE: 09-28-2023
= TESTED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION TO ENSURE THEIR PROPER INSTALLATION AND FUNCTION. Total: 2,085 sf P-301 |PLUMBING PLAN WATER A | 2023-11-29 |City Comments — -
@ 22 CEILING HEIGHTS ARE DIMENSIONED TO FINISHED FLOOR. . P-302 |BASEMENT PLUMBING PLAN A | 2023-11-29 |City Comments ; N
9 BLDG HEIGHT (PER IBC CHAPTER 5): WATER NN NN A
2 23 COORDINATE ALL ELECTRICAL WORK WITH PLUMBING, HVAC, CASEWORK, ETC. WHERE REQUIRED. Exstg: 12.5 feet (1-story) : \CHECKED BY: DC
Sc : o ' P-400 |PLUMBING DETAILS A | 2023-11-29 |City Comments
i 24 COORDINATE ALL TELEPHONE WORK AND IT WORK WITH OWNER'S REP AND LOCAL TELEPHONE COMPANY BEFORE STARTING WORK. Proposed:  12.5 feet (1-story) (No change) , -
s P-600 |WASTE AND VENT RISER A | 2023-11-29 |City Comments DEFERRED SUBMITTALS 3 SPECIAL USE APPLICATION
% BLDG HEIGHT (PER VoDG 28.14.130): 3
N Existing: 13'-3" Above Grade ] , , HEET TITLE:
Q Proposed:  13'-3" Above Grade (No change) 1. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM: PrOV|qe shop QraW|ngs,
a cutsheets, a_n_d bgttery calculations for fire alarm
% FIRE ALARM: system modifications.
IS Not required. [fx b ANANANANNAANANAAAAAAAAAA
S o COVER SHEET
e} PLUMBING FIXTURES:

Bl Water Closets Req'd: 1m/1f Bl
Water Closets Provided: Tm/1f

5 Lavs Req'd: 1m/1f SHEET NUMBER:
§ Lavs Provided: Tm/1f :
& PROPERTY:
- Project Address: 1204 75TH ST
gl DOWNERS GROVE, IL 60516
o Parcel Number: 20-19-321-042-0000 A - O O 1
é) Lot Size: 0.763 acres
8 A Zone: B3-1
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JURISDICTION USE
AIC ASPHALT CONCRETE HSS HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTION EXISTING WALL CODE SUMMARY
AB ANCHOR BOLT HT HEIGHT Construction Type: VB ) a]
AC ABOVE COUNTER ID INSIDE DIAMETER Fully Sprinklered?: Not Sprinklered 3
ACT  ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE IN INCH NEW WALL (")'e'ght/ stories: 20 2/ 1 story
ADDL  ADDITIONAL INCL  INCLUDED, INCLUDING ccupancies: o
ADJ ADJACENT INSUL  INSULATED, INSULATION 14
AFF  ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR INT INTERIOR _ - — WALL TO BE REMOVED 126' PUBLIC E
ALUM  ALUMINUM T INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY — - — WAY 5
ANOD  ANODIZED JAN JANITOR S
AOR  ARCHITECT OF RECORD JST JOIST w
- —
ARCH ARCHITECTURAL JT JOINT o DOOR TO BE ALLOWABLE AREA (PER STORY) N P
ASSY  ASSEMBLY K KIP(S) / ll REMOVED No change to existing building area. Bldg area is 2,185 sf. Tabular -
ATR ALL THREAD ROD KB KEYBOARD [ I allowable area for a 1-story Type VB, A-2 occupancy is 6,000 sf.
BD BOARD KD KNOCK DOWN
BLDG  BUILDING KSI KIPS PER SQUARE INCH _ C U H AC I
= = WINDOW TO BE
BLKG BLOCKING L ANGLE |E j]
- — REMOVED
BM BEAM LF LINEAR FOOT | P E T E R S O N
NOT TO SCALE
BOF  BOTTOM OF LLH LONG LEG HORIZONTAL NOTTO SCALE
BRG  BEARING LLV LONG LEG VERTICAL 121 ROOM NUMBER PLUMBING FIXTURE REQS N
BSMT  BASEMENT LONG  LONGITUDINAL PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATION AT BOTTOM OF PAGE T 2 :
600 Maitland Center Parkwa
BTM BOTTOM LTG LIGHTING @ FLOOR ASSEMBLY FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCES ,\ Suite #200 y
BTWN BETWEEN LVL  LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER PLBG FIXTURES REQD/PROVIDED :
BUR  BUILT UP ROOF LWC  LIGHT WEIGHT CONCRETE wC *WC LAVS LAVS Maitland, FL 32751
BW BOTH WAYS MANUF MANUFACTURER A ROOF ASSEMBLY y RE1QD PRO\QIDED RE1QD PRO\QIDED o (A7) 881.8106
C CAMBER MATL MATERIAL =
CAB  CABINET MAX  MAXIMUM F 1 1 L 1 TABLE 601 SUMMARY FOR CONS TYPE VB F (407) 661-9101
w-1 WALL TYPE .
cB CATCH BASIN MBS METAL BUILDING SUPPLIER NOTE: WHERE CONTIGUOUS WALL Building Element Fire Resistance Rating Requirements G:p.com
CH CEILING HEIGHT MDF  MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD : M Florida Corporate Certificate #AA C000526
CIP CAST IN PLACE MECH MECHANICAL CONSTRUCTION IS OF THE SAME Stctural Frame 0 1
TYPE, INDIVIDUAL WALL SEGMENTS Exterior Bearing Walls Not Less than Table 602
cJ CONTROL JOINT MIN MINIMUM MAY NOT BE TAGGED. Interior Bearing Walls 0
gip g(E)::l/I'FELFEIIEN\:EOINT PENETRATION m:?R BD mflséi BOARD CHAPTER 7 FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION FEATU RES :E):te!'iorNNor;)bearingv\\/IV:laIIIs ’(;IOt Less than Table 602 COPYRIGHT © 2023 - ALL REPORTS, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, COMPUTER FILES,
- nterior Nonbearing alls FIELD DATA, NOTES AND OTHER DOCUMENTS ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE
CLG CEILING MTD MOUNTED WALL TYPE & HEIGHT ; : PREPARED BY CUHACI PETERSON (CP). INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE REMAIN THE
10.5 (SEE WALL SYMBOL LEGEND) Floors & SUppOftlng Beams & Joists O PROPERTY OF CP. CP SHALL RETAIN ALL COMMON LAW, STATUTORY, AND OTHER
CLR CLEAR MTL METAL ' 705 Roofs & Supporting Beams & Joists 0 RESERVED RIGHTS INCLUDING THE COPYRIGHT THERETO. ANY USE OR
CMP CORRUGATED METAL PIPE (N) NEW EXTERIOR WALLS REPRODUCTION OF THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM CP
CMTX CEMENTITIOUS NA NOT APPLICABLE All exterior walls are unrated per Table 601 & Table 602 IS A VIOLATION OF FEDERAL COPYRIGHT LAWS.
L L
- gl\o/ltJ gngSETE MASONRY UNIT EgM ESIA lllr:llACIL_UDED IN CONTRACT WINDOW TYPE J05.11 — A RCHITECT/ENGINEER SEAL
COMP COMPACT, COMPACTED NTE  NOT TO EXCEED PARAPETS TABLE 602 & TABLE 705.8(1) SUMMARY
Exception 1. Parapet is not required where wall is not required to be fire resistance
CONN  CONNECTION oC ON CENTER rated per Table 602 based on Fire Separation Distance FIRE FIRE-RESISTANCE UNPROTECTED/ UNPROTECTED!
Several other exceptions. FACING| GROUP DISTANCE 602 LIMITS PER TABLE 705.8 PROPOSED
CONTR CONTRACTOR OFCI OWNER FURNISHED CONTRACTOR All exterior wall ratings for this project are '0' per Table 602. No parapets NORTH ™, 53 ) No Limit/ Not Read 169%70
CPT ~ CARPET NSTALLED required. EAST A-2 PUBLIC WAY 0 NO L!m!t/ Not Reqd 110/0 /0
cT CERAMIC TILE OH OVERHEAD - 0 Mt TOt ~eq 0
KEYED NOTE i - -
e — = 3 D e o
DBA DEFORMED BAR ANCHOR OPNG  OPENING d -
DBL DOUBLE OPP  OPPOSITE @ CEILING TYPE
DEMO DEMOLISH, DEMOLITION OPT OPTIONAL
DEPT DEPARTMENT oTS OPEN TO STRUCTURE ,\
DF  DRINKING FOUNTAIN OWJ  OPEN WEB JOIST NORTH ARROW 09/27/2023
DFIL  DOUGLAS FIRLARCH PLAM  PLASTIC LAMINATE EXPIRES: 11/30/2024
DIA DIAMETER PAF POWER ACTUATED FASTENER
, DIAG  DIAGONAL PEMB PRE-ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING )
T DIM DIMENSION PERP PERPENDICULAR EGRESS PLAN LEGEND -
DISP  DISPENSER, DISPOSAL PJP  PARTIAL JOINT PENETRATION 1) BUILDING SECTION
DIST  DISTANCE PL PLATE W 90M
DL DEAD LOAD PLBG  PLUMBING EGRESS LIMITS THIS PROJECT (NON-SPRINKLERED
DN  DOWN PSF  POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT i M= T “‘"‘J'iT"I_"_"_'IL_L"I_ ........ -t — BLDGY
DR DOOR PSI  POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH | | BT I _| COMMON PATH
DS DOWNSPOUT PT PRESSURE TREATED 1 WALL SECTION 12//15 B = ii} o : @ A-2: 75"
DTL  DETAL PTD  PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER 101 P 2% | @il |
18 DW DISHWASHER PWD  PLYWOOD U I Il Al I u EXIT @A(;\CZE.SS TRZA(;ggL DISTANCE ] e@
DWG DRAWING QTY QUANTITY :‘-4-.:::::} . e
F%;Fﬁ L}
(E) EXISTING R RISER(S) a & I | L |
EA EACH RAD RADIUS ¢ Pt e o e ‘ SUM OF ALL OCCUPANT LOADS
EF EAGH FACE REC  REGESSED n DETAIL SECTION i = — _| il / TO THIS POINT
EIFS EXTERIOR INSULATION & FINISH REF REFERENCE W — RXR : 12 REQD EGRESS WIDTH FOR DOORS
SYSTEM REINF  REINFORCE, REINFORCEMENT I \\\ I I O L 24/32 CALCULATED AT 0.2" PER OCCUPANT I NT E RI O R & EXTE RI O R
EL  ELEVATION REQD REQUIRED Flotetotete | i \ REMODEL
ELEC ELECTRIC(AL RESTL STEEL REINFORCEMENT, REINFORCING z s o SRR, | | EXIT WIDTH (NCHES)
G ( ) ’ { —I I ' REQ'D / PROVIDED G
+ EN  PANEL EDGE NAIL STEEL BARS (1) BUILDING ELEVATION ” 10 e I -1
ENGR ENGINEER REV REVISED, REVISION w | I ! ROOM NAME & NUMBER
EOF  EDGEOF RO ROUGH OPENING < oXis e WHITE CASTLE CH 52
EOR ENGINEER OF RECORD S&V STAIN & VARNISH / J_, I DINING ROOM i 101 - OFFICE (B) 1204 75TH ST
EOS EDGE OF SLAB SC SLIP CRITICAL X KITCHEN — —— 975sf [15n | 66 occ | L 500sf [100g | 5] (1) DOWNERS GROVE. IL 60516
EQ EQUAL SCD  SEAT COVER DISPENSER X X INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 619sf [200g | 4 ocC | | | : 4 oF EXTS REGD ,
EQUIV EQUIVALENT SD SOAP DISPENSER - CALLOUT s | o | # OF OCCUPANTS
ESD  ELECTROSTATIC DISSIPATIVE SF STOREFRONT, SQUARE FEET 90M | . _\ : OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR -3
ETR EXISTING TO REMAIN SFNT  STOREFRONT | I o o; o @ ]/ | ! I | (g=GROSS, n=NET)
g = EW EACH WAY SHT SHEET . I . = AREA OF ROOM OR SPACE il § Line is 3 Inches at Full Scale
0-0 SPOT ELEVATION I D) . : . F (If Not 3 Inches Then Scale Accordingly)
EX EXIT SHTG SHEATHING %AI | I j_= : 0 /33 {
EXSTG EXISTING SIM SIMILAR | I3 ' © L o— —
j / || -_— EGRESS PATH
EXT  EXTERIOR SLDG  SLIDING i : N\ | | 0'/33 :
FD FLOOR DRAIN SMS  SHEET METAL SCREW Il T i } \ ' | REVISIONS:
FE  FIRE EXTINGUISHER SOG  SLAB ON GRADE/GROUND - CHANGE IN ELEVATION Do O soar 1] | BREAKROOM  oFFICE S | | 1 1 R ittt COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL No. | Date Description
FEC  FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET SPKR  SPEAKER 300SF = 7 OCCS sfl15n |3 0cc  47sf|150g | 1 ocg [ | ' | o
FIC  FURNISHED & INSTALLED BY SPRK SPRINKLER | o] COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL
; CONTRACTOR sQ SQUARE | — | | 75'/100' =
T FIN FINISHED SS STAINLESS STEEL 7 , { 5 J} Q . -
FIO FURNISHED & INSTALLED BY OWNER STD STANDARD | : J | | Tl = EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
FLR  FLOOR STL  STEEL GRID LINES B 0'/40 C P4 e il
e e | o . o []
FN  FIELD NAIL STOR STORAGE @ +— L | === { D| I i | [50m <le EnD oF coMMON PATH
E EBEN EECL;"E\I I(D)/,A\:TION i\lﬁsp 23225%?,53,_ | ﬁ T T T/ a DD !_ X ';_< INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN
SCiI PTG OV LSV TV LUV UV AV LS Ui TV ViVt tu%o%: Ul [ 1] ™
f\'). FRP FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC T TREAD(S) — I i ADA COMPLIANT TACTILE EXIT SIGN
0 FRR  FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED T&B TOP & BOTTOM n j ] . I
oo) FRTW  FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD T8&G  TONGUE & GROOVE ), DETAIL CALLOUT N o ™ ] oo aoco00se Sl EXTERIOR EGRESS LANDING o]
©) FS FLAME SPREAD, FLOOR SINK TEMP TEMPERED o —— — ‘ — — ILLUMINATION W/ 90min BATTERY BACKUP
E FT FEET TOF  TOPOF — 1 ' | ' | ' | (PERFORMANCE PER SECTION 1006.4)
o ——
Q FTG FOOTING TOPO TOPOGRAPHY
o .
Q GA  GAUGE TPD  TOILET PAPER DISPENSER DRAWING/DETAIL NUMBER NOTE: EGRESS PLAN PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY. NO CHANGES sxxyocs  PROVIDE EMERGENCYPOWER PROJECT NUMBER 20230298
o —— .
I GALV ~ GALVANIZED TRANS TRANSVERSE, TRANSITION SHEET CALLED OUT FROM (WHEN USED) PROPOSED TO EXISTING EXITS OR EXIT ACCESS ARRANGEMENT CONTAINED WITHIN THIS BORDER DATE: 09-28-2023
= GB GRAB BAR TYP TYPICAL CRAVN BY- oN
2 GLB GLU-LAM BEAM UNO  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE DRAWING/DETAIL TITLE ‘ :
> GRAN  GRANULAR VB VAPOR BARRIER r EGRESS PLAN CHECKED BY: DC
= GW GROSS WEIGHT VCT  VINYL COMPOSITION TILE = 3/16" = 1'-0" ' ir
& = TS
S GWB  GYPSUM WALL BOARD VERT  VERTICAL B 5 P DBAW ING TITLE PERMIT SUBMITAL
3 HC HANDICAP VIF  VERIFY INFIELD 178" =10 pp—
) HDG  HOT-DIP GALVANIZED W/ WITH :
@ PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATION
N HDR  HEADER W/O  WITHOUT DRAWING SCALE
(9]
2 HDWR HARDWARE wceC WATER CLOSET WC RATIO WC REQD LAV RATIO LAVS REQD
[s2]
N HF HEM-FIR WD WOOD TYP DIMENSION TO GRIDLINE PLBG USE OCCS| M | F M F M F M F M F E G RE SS y SYM B O I—S y
% HM HOLLOW METAL WDW  WINDOW __/ OR FACE OF FINISH UNO A-2 ASSEMBLY 78 |39 39| 175 | 175 39/75 = 0.52 39/75 = 0.52| 1:200 [1:200 39/200 = 0.19 39/200 = 0.19 AB B REVI AT I O N S
. HORIZ HORIZONTAL WF WIDE FLANGE TOTALS: 1 WC REQD 1 WC REQD 1 LAV REQD 1 LAV REQD .
T HR HOUR WH WATER HEATER —T1
s HSA  HEADED STUD ANCHOR WWR  WELDED WIRE REINFORCING DIMENSION TO .
< CENTERLINE UNO SHEET NUMBER:
g’.
> Con
Ie)
o
~— A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
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JURISDICTION USE

SITE PLAN NOTES

A.  SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ADDL SCOPE, GRADING AND DETAILS
B. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS

8' TALL CONSTRUCTION
/7 FENCE TYP

l SEEEE s
. / | CUHACI
SN S A O A M [P A M Al P - PETERSON
JB |>'< ' d o
x .
' | 2600 Maitland Center Parkway
\ EXPAND EXSTG PARKING ' Suite #200
| Y ISLANDS WHERE REQD --SEE | Maitland, FL 32751
. CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR * |
- LOCATIONS AND REQS
\ | =
| \ MILL & REPLACE ASPHALT _/ NEW STRIPING THROUGHOUT | | P (407) 661-9100
PER CIVIL DRAWINGS —) PER CIVIL DRAWINGS F (407) 661-9101
| = X c-p.com
Ml /+ I | o | v Florida Corporate Certificate #AA C000526
NEW PARKING ISLANDS TYP - |
SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR | |
DIMENSIONS AND REQS >|<
I | COPYRIGHT © 2023 - ALL REPORTS, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, COMPUTER FILES,
FIELD DATA, NOTES AND OTHER DOCUMENTS ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE
| PREPARED BY CUHACI PETERSON (CP). INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE REMAIN THE
= PROPERTY OF CP. CP SHALL RETAIN ALL COMMON LAW, STATUTORY, AND OTHER
I RESERVED RIGHTS INCLUDING THE COPYRIGHT THERETO. ANY USE OR
l REPRODUCTION OF THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM CP
‘ — IS A VIOLATION OF FEDERAL COPYRIGHT LAWS.
. REPLACE CONCRETE NEW ADA PARKING I .
1T WALKS AROUND BU|LD|NG PER C|V|L DRAW|NGS < o - ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SEAL
; PER CIVIL DRAWINGS ;
NEW LIGHT POLE LOCATION - S— |
REINSTALL EXSTG LIGHT *
POLE SHOWN REMOVED ON
I DEMO SHEET 7\ |
Q c\\@ c%) 7 Y/ N | |
BIKE RACK AND 2 s
BIKE SPACES |
K 7 | K
T — XXX | [XXX®y | XXXX3 XXXX3 XXXXY | -
U O — O — O o l
X O NEW ACCESSIBLE >:<
I 1 1 1 | S S
| ' NEW DOUBLE DRIVE THRU, [0 =9 | B ROPUUTI;,EL-II—COV-\I-/%E{ | |
I || MENU BOARDS AND CANOPIES B \FE I REPLACE CHAIN LINK GATES.
| PER CIVIL DRAWINGS 10l T | MATCH EXSTG MATERIALS. | 12/29/2023
>|< i - | PROVIDE BLUE PRIVACY SLATS. >|< | EXPIRES: 11/30/2024
! ] 1 | (E) WHITE CASTLE | | |
J J
T x [ EXSTG 7-0" TALL CMU WALLS WITH CHAIN LINK - I 1 STORY COMMERCIAL BUILDING | ” =+
| GATE WITH PRIVACY SLATS. GATE PROVIDES S 1204 75TH STREET DOWNERS GROVE J DECORATIVE CONCRETE TO ACCENT THE |
' MORE THAN 80% VISUAL SCREENING s | HEIGHT= 14.7' . PEDESTRIAN PATH. SCORE CONCRETE o
| AREA= 2150 SQFT. DIAGONALLY AT 45 DEGREES TO PATH OF
|>;< 7 | TRAVEL WITH LINES 2 FEET ON CENTER |
| / | ORDER WINDOW EACH DIRECTION TO CREATE A
| J CROSSHATCH PATTERN. SCORING SHALL |
| | J - J é NOT EXCEED 1/2" DEPTH AND 1/2" WIDTH
|>'< % i A |
H I | ‘ 1 3 ' ) ) 2 1 i | H
T | [ PATCH/REPAIR CMU JOINTS AS REQD. PAINT. l.-’ I |
| | || ALL CMU WALLS INSIDE AND OUT. PAINT MAN | |
> DOOR. MATCH EXSTG COLORS. >|<
| O
K | | |
i+ X | INTERIOR & EXTERIOR
=< _,_ | REMODEL
| e e Gl I D i Gl I Gl I i G i CE D I it i GE I € e C D Gl DG
o | Al
[ O 1204 75TH ST
DOWNERS GROVE, IL 60516

OI _ 3||

e & Line is 3 Inches at Full Scale
(If Not 3 Inches Then Scale Accordingly)

— O O
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 09-28-2023 20230298 A-101
JURISDICTION USE
o GENERAL NOTES o
A. ALL DIMENSIONS TO EXISTING COMPONENTS ARE +/- 3"
B. WALLS ARE DIMENSIONED TO FACE OF STUD OR FACE OF EXSTG
m CONDITION UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
v C. DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLEAR" OR "CLR" ARE TO FACE OF
FINISH
D. DINING ROOM FURNITURE PLAN TO BE PROVIDED BY OWNER.
P_ | P
CUHACI
| |
| al PETERSON
1 1
\ 245 P . C O KEYED NOTES .
T 5'-0 3/4" 17" 5'-0 5/8" . | .
Ex-1 VIF 60" MIN CLR VIF60"' MINCLR T Ex-1 2600 Maitland Center Parkway
I | ! 0225 |UPPER SHELVING UNITS AT 6'-4" AND ABOVE TO REMAIN TYP. Suite #200
@_ « a ¥ — — — — _ e — — = — === = — === = = === — _ _ _ _@ TAKE CARE WHEN REMOVING CEILING TO PREVENT DAMAGE. Maitland, FL 32751
| = ———— ——— ——— | 0911 [INFILL EXSTG WALL. MATCH EXSTG CONSTRUCTION
g | 0912 [CONSTRUCT NEW CHASE WALL AS REQD P (407) 661-9100
<L _ - 1101 |RELOCATE EXSTG SOAD MACHINE & ICE MAKER F (407) 661-9101
Ex-1 I 1201 |REINSTALL EXSTG CONDIMENT COUNTER
. c-p.com
M N\ (=) M Florida Corporate Certificate #AA C000526
1 I 5t il ml
| \ Lol I
L EXSTG STOREFRONT WINDOWS
——% TO REMAIN IN PLACE DURING
sl_ ! CONSTRUCTION UNLESS NOTED COPYRIGHT © 2023 - ALL REPORTS, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, COMPUTER FILES,
8'-10" OTHERWISE TYP FIELD DATA, NOTES AND OTHER DOCUMENTS ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE
FLUSH NEW WALL PREPARED BY CUHACI PETERSON (CP). INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE REMAIN THE
| TO EXSTG ! PROPERTY OF CP. CP SHALL RETAIN ALL COMMON LAW, STATUTORY, AND OTHER
1 RESERVED RIGHTS INCLUDING THE COPYRIGHT THERETO. ANY USE OR
UN ISEX 2 9 [ REPRODUCTION OF THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM CP
IS A VIOLATION OF FEDERAL COPYRIGHT LAWS.
o ! EXISTING 110 © ! SYMBOL LEGEND —F ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SEAL
FREEZER EXSTG 11 =
| WALK-IN . L , , AS APPLIES. ALL SYMBOLS MAY NOT BE USED
cooLerR o __ —] DINING
| - - O f— ——————————————————— |
L] 0 T EXISTING WALL
=7 5 0 ! [_. E—
N AN | I A e |
= L — — — = —
d h / / D I  NEW /REBUILT WALL «
/A\glg% @ KITCHEN 2 I ‘
: A ) (20D F1 FOUNDATION TYPE
\.:. _____ 1 4A-202) 3
:' H— —l |
% | F____‘: A ROOF TYPE - SEE WALL 09/27/2023
K i °ol ¥ e | O :@ r - , o QHEERFOOF ASSEMBLIES EXPIRES: 11/30/2024
w TR | ECIE I
J @ I | | GAS METER WALL TYPE - SEE WALL )
1 ! | | i | i ! TO REMAIN AND ROOF ASSEMBLIES -1
K : M PR _l SHEET
— : | | | Wl o
| \ . Z|z |
l ]\ L — — JI° \ 5 2 | O <A> WINDOW TYPE
, BREAK . = T s|x |
ROOM OFFICE | S} L5 |
| —f o
= . kv I DOOR TAG
I VERIFY LOCATION J18 ] ) ®
| — N W/ WHITE CASTLE X u| o
|| ' [ ON-SITE REP
I ’ — (> KEYvEDNOTE v
Ex-1
| | | lEx-1
' — ' @ CEILING TYPE
1 vl o INTERIOR & EXTERIOR
] | O
; z|z DECOR SCREEN ' REMODEL
HE PER DECOR PLANS
o] a |z d |
' dE ! @
P /
{| — Z(o SEE FLOOR FINISH PLAN ! WHITE CASTLE CH 52
[ % Sla FOR FLOOR MAT DETAILS 1204 75TH ST
L —— — —} DOWNERS GROVE, IL 60516
_ Al | Ji| _ _ _| — —  _ _| — —1 _ _| — —  _ _ Lo _ _
B>+ = | - | - | - WALL SYMBOL LEGEND
I I OI - 3”
'+ Ex-1 EX-1 NOTE: WHERE CONTIGUOUS WALL i Line is 3 Inches at Full Scale
E\I%T\iBTJXE-\D{/()ATIlSSgEI\-I;IHEEI'%ARA/I/EYTL%EF (If Not 3 Inches Then Scale Accordingly)
BE TAGGED.
WALL TYPE REVISIONS:
(SEE WALL & ROOF No. Date Description
ASSEMBLIES SHEET) A 2023-11-29 | City Comments
e| 10.5 e|
\—WALL HEIGHT CODE
(SEE BELOW)
B a WALL HEIGHT CODES (AS APPLIES, ALL
. CODES MAY NOT BE USED
2 o207/ ’
N F* = FULL HEIGHT TO STRUCTURE ABOVE.
T FLOOR PLAN ‘ PROVIDE 3/4" DEFLECTION AT FLOOR OR
Qor YT ROOF STRUCTURE ABOVE UNO. el |
g =1- ' IF USED, ASTERISK (*) INDICATES GWB
o NEED ONLY EXTEND 6" ABOVE HIGHEST
2 ADJACENT CEILING SYSTEM.
8 PROJECT NUMBER: 20230298
q C+ = CEILING - EXTEND WALL 6" ABOVE .
% HIGHEST ADJACENT CEILING SYSTEM. DATE: 09-28-2023
= DIAGONAL BRACE TO STRUCTURE
DRAWN BY:
2 ABOVE AT 6'-0' OC (ALTERNATING SIDES). CN
jou CHECKED BY: DC
§ C # _ C
z 4+ (NUMERIC) = —F
s NOMINAL WALL HEIGHT IN FEET. BRACE TO PERMIT SUBMITAL
% STRUCTURE ABOVE AT 6'-0" OC
N (ALTERNATING SIDES) UNLESS NOTED SHEET TITLE:
Q OTHERWISE
o
N
[s2)
AN
o
S FLOOR PLAN
By 21
Q SHEET NUMBER:
N
(90)
2
o
@
< -
e
S
AN A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 09-28-2023 20230298 A-201
JURISDICTION USE
APPROXIMATE HEIGHT OF EXISTING
APPROXIMATE HEIGHT OF EXISTING PAINTED METAL FLASHING. NO BATTLEMENTS SHOWN DASHED
a BATTLEMENTS SHOWN DASHED CAPSTONE AT LOWER CRENEL a
T PAINTED METAL FLASHING. NO (6) LOCATIONS THIS ELEVATION MATC\I;IV EﬁagﬁschRHEgoEbéﬁg%’# al]
CAPSTONE AT LOWER CRENEL
(3) LOCATIONS THIS ELEVATION MATCH EXSTG CRENELLATION VP VIF VIF VIF
WIDTHS TYP THROUGHOUT .
@ TOWER HIGHS (N) TYP0904 @ TOWER HIGHS (N) NEW LIGHT, TYP TYP VP VP TP
18- 11" oo7 TvP VIF VIFE VIF 18'- 11" 0904 A-501
TOWER LOWS (N) - @ TOWER LOWS (N) (T);FEI\C%NS&%E%RONT
S _ = B {501 17-11" == \\é = / _ = | =
T P A A , PARAPET HIGHS (N) . 7 ] 7 1| . '~ — —
= @ PARAPET HIGHS (N) I s ey B e @ 17'. 5" \| : | I _ | |: o K T A ek P
oo “«-- |- [ SIGNUNDER ‘|, A42603> - - G " - o _T[E-a oo s e e e 0 s T TUSIGNUNDER | T R
17°-5 T R ' A\ R ~ PARAPET LOWS (N) SRR o o ok L SRS
— . -SEPARATE -+ |— N — @ \ - : o ————' - - | SEPARATE | « |— —_— —
@ PA|RAP"ET LOWS (N) o PERMIT e e : c 16'- 5" TYh @ AWNINGS N A e T PERMIT N
16'-5 ] B s N A R ) A []‘_ '~ ICANOPIES ) oo L e N a C HACI
R . “TYP @ AWNINGS .~ 7II\ {V:'mTYP@AWNlNGSA D N Lo e cOIIN L T \fm\'m@mmsf N Co/IN e U
T o T1W-5 ] |/ CANOPIES™ . .~ -~ - -/ CANOPIES™ .- . aar . |t icaNoPES’ .- ... 1 .. 6-6".
. . N NG _ : \ L 66", : _ ANOPIE . o - . SRR
QBOF SOFFIT(VIF) _ SRR S Sl g ey we Q> BOF SOFFIT (VIF) o8 Kooy MO W-5 e P T R
[ n ? _— - - - R B 1 n Y - S ~ R —
10'-61/2 e — OPENING HEAD 10°-61/2 R “ ~
"1 CANOPY SIZE 4 (TYP OF 1) = I < R H j_ ﬂ o T e e -1 _
o R —en T e L e s A 2600 Maitland Center Parkway
, sl ‘ REPLACE RAILING AT . T cl T TF e e WS e e Suite #200
/ P W-5 - EXTERIOR STAIRWAY. | E O | SRR || BN S S S T T Maitland, FL 32751
NEW ALUMINUM STOREFRONT 5 Yz N . — . SR | I SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS o - GETD g A
DOOR WITH SIDE LIGHTS <l . 2% ot RN . 5 FOR APPROVAL NEW AWNINGS T s N «
sl |7 et o o = ) P (407) 661-9100
N i ' ' N ' F (407) 661-9101
] Iy z (407)
. c-p.com
M__ MAIN FLQOR B MAIN FLOOR _ / ﬂ_ Florida Corporate Certificate #AA C000526
0°-0 EQ 4|' 30" 4|' EQ N EXISTING GAS METER —— AWNING SIZE 1 (TYP OF 10) 0-0 —— NEW RAILING AT NEW ALUMINUM 4 \—CANOPY SIZE 2 (TYP OF 1) EXISTING HOSE BIBB
6-6" AND BOLLARDS EXTERIOR STAIRWAY STOREFRONT DOOR
VIF EXISTING WINDOWS TO REMAIN, TYP. EXISTING KNOX BOX COPYRIGHT © 2023 - ALL REPORTS, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, COMPUTER FILES,
FIELD DATA, NOTES AND OTHER DOCUMENTS ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE
PREPARED BY CUHACI PETERSON (CP). INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE REMAIN THE
N O RTH E LEVATI O N W EST E LEVATI O N PROPERTY OF CP. CP SHALL RETAIN ALL COMMON LAW, STATUTORY, AND OTHER
— — RESERVED RIGHTS INCLUDING THE COPYRIGHT THERETO. ANY USE OR
3/16 = 1 '0 3/16 = 1 'O REPRODUCTION OF THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM CP
IS AVIOLATION OF FEDERAL COPYRIGHT LAWS.
) RAISE UPPER BATTLEMENT SAME AMOUNT AS )
+ LOWER PARAPET WALL, 10" OR AS REQD. SEE —T ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SEAL
PARAPET NOTES THIS SHEET
BACKER ROD & SEALANT @ RAISE EXSTG PARAPET 10". FIELD VERIFY MIN 44"
APPROXIMATE HEIGHT OF EXISTING INSIDE CORNER TRANSITION TYP. ABOVE HIGHEST ADJACENT ROOF SURFACE.
EE DETAIL OPMD 18 ON A-502
MATCH EXSTG CRENELLATION BATTLEMENTS SHOWN DASHED MATCH EXSTG CRENELLATION S 8 50 APPROXIMATE HEIGHT OF EXISTING
WIDTHS TYP THROUGHOUT WIDTHS TYP THROUGHOUT
BATTLEMENTS SHOWN DASHED
@ 11" VIF VIF VIF CAPSTONE AT LOWER CRENEL e TOWER HIGHS (N) PAINTED METAL FLASHING. NO CAPSTONE AT
18'-11 A-501 BT ~p (5) LOCATIONS THIS ELEVATION 18'- 11" VIF VIF LOWER CRENEL (4) LOCATIONS THIS ELEVATION
K K
1+ TOWER LOWS (N) — — e T = TOWER LOWS (N) g= TP TYP —+1
S | H L= o e S 1]
S PARAPET HIGHS (N) I R TS B ol S l—a\,l A rwsd . PARAPET HIGHS (N) SN I Y G
S PARAPET LOWS (N) — e T .., es— T < PARAPET LOWS (N) <, 09/27/2023
16'- 5" @D o o wel By - \ . TYP @ AWNINGS . o Twel ey 16'- 5" e o e THERNER R W6 EXPIRES: 11/30/2024
ol oy B2 e o T ICANOPIES " -~ "~ oo oLl el e R L ) ‘ IR TR )
) e e bl EQ b TEQ ey e e 5] O Lo 6-6" < | - S e} T Twe )
1+ @ BOF SOFFIT (VIF) . L N . l el ' T — l q,k\A-zml)w L LWS gl * —— l' @ BOF SOFFIT (VIF) L e i W-5 —+
10! _ 6 1/2" - ‘,/’ — ~ - < - : 7/: :,‘ : - \: / B 7 BN = , /J‘ — - ~‘~ i N / - U/, 5 — 7/\, P — ,/: /: T - - ‘ 7\, ‘/, 7\\ — 5 . ,:7 < - BRI - \, = i, P ,7 — — — — 5 7 — ,7 ./ 10' _ 6 1/2" = /7/: : = —
CANOPY SIZE 3 (TYP OF 2) / R W- - e S R / é R B IR o v—u R
g o fwes L S (R— RN T P e B T /’Q L T A S L VSN "’;/—EXISTINGWINDOW mhlte
e ’ T S e S Y | I R o ——_—,— 7 NacBg03y . — S | T e S e e e e : TO REMAIN TYP UNO
S R ST | S B N g G I REPLACE RAILING AT EXTERIOR R R AL T T . ,
SEnP P SRR o vvr-w RN | IR N N LW-5 e O STAIRWAY. SUBMIT SHOP DR SNy I /JE SR NN | SN =
B | I | 2 || IR ML= L NI | SN ST IR DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL B e L T e W NP K 5 e
. \ ] v i ] — ®
X W-7 ‘ h W-7
\ g ~ = \ _
MAIN FLOOR . MAIN FLOOR
OI _ OII x \_ Ol _ OII
\ \ TYP @ AWNINGS EXISTING EXTERIOR —/
EXISTING WINDOW EXISTING HOSE BIBB NEW HOSPITALITY DOOR CANGPIES DOOR INTERIOR & EXTERIOR
REMODEL
. 3 EAST ELEVATION 4 SOUTH ELEVATION PARAPET NOTES .
T 3/16" = 1'-0" 3/16" = 1'-0" 1
ALL REFERENCES TO PARAPET HEIGHTS AND ELEVATIONS DO NOT INCLUDE
CAPSTONES WHITE CASTLE CH 52
1204 75TH ST
FIELD VERIFY LOWEST PARAPET HEIGHT AND RAISE TO 44" MIN AS NOTED ON
ELEVATIONS THIS SHEET DOWNERS GROVE, I 60516
o  THE LOWEST PARAPET IS EXPECTED TO INCREASE BY 10" BASED ON FIELD
AWN | N G S C H E D U I_ E WALL/ COUNTER/ SILLS FINISHES INFORMATION. IF THIS NUMBER INCREASES FOR ANY REASON, ADJUST ALL 0-3"
Al FLAME SPREAD OTHER PARAPET & TOWER INCREASES ACCORDINGLY TO PROVIDE THE |l Line is 3 Inches at Full Scale
o o TAG ITEM MANUF PRODUCT COLOR, STYLE, SIZE NOTES CLASSIFICATION VENDOR INTENDED DIFFERENCES AMONG BATTLEMENT FEATURES (If Not 3 Inches Then Scale Accordingly)
[REMAINDER 4" 6" 4", 10" 4" 16" CS-1_|WALL PANEL NUDO CERAMICSTEEL COLOR: WHITE KITCHEN - NO FLAME SPREAD: 40 |FURNISHED BY
BLUE Ew . PANEL SUBSTITUTIONS SMOKE OWNER
wl e (wl 39 |w| 2 EXTERIOR DEVELOPED: 95
EXTERIOR — IEEHEEHERE FNISH CLASS A CO KEYED NOTES REVISIONS:
FINISH S— I o A L L i il il 45 SS-1_|SOLID SURFACE FRONT COUNTER & SILL SUPPLIED AND No. Date Description
COUNTERS & SILLS INSTALLED BY 0401 [NEW WHITE PRECAST CONCRETE CAPSTONE TYP. FURNISHED AND
CONTRACTOR INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR. ON UPPER MERLONS, CAPSTONE SHALL
, 3/8" LAGS T-3 |CERAMIC TILE ROCA CERAMIC TILE COLOR: WHITE ICE BRIGHT #U081 |RESTROOMS FIELD TILE - [100% HAMILTON OVERHANG 2" TO THE FRONT, 1" ON ALL OTHER SIDES. ON LOWER .
T AND SHIELDS & SIZE: 3"x 12" NO SUBSTITUTIONS NON-COMBUSTIBLE |PARKER CRENELS, CAPSTONE SHALL OVERHANG 2" TO THE FRONT, 1" TO THE —
38" LAGS —— & ® AS NEEDED T4 |CERAMIC TILE ROCA CERAMIC TILE COLOR: DENIM BRIGHT #U721 RESTROOMS ACCENT __ [100% HAMILTON CB;',:%’ ',’\*A';‘TDEgHCf‘A"-l';SFT'EL'SSHZTASS:;“,\ISETRASDJACENT FINISH WITHOUT
AND SHIELDS TILE - NO NON-COMBUSTIBLE |PARKER :
SUBSTITUTIONS 0802 |ALUMINUM STOREFRONT W/ 1" INSULATED GLAZING UNIT (EXISTING)
C=o - TR1 |TRIM SCHULTER QUADEC COLOR: AE-SATIN ANODIZED RESTROOMS, NO 0904 |[EXTEND HEIGHT OF EXSTG BATTLEMENTS TYP THROUGHOUT. SEE
= \ % ALUMINUM SUBSTITUTIONS DETAILS
= N +6-10° $ { /l,_ \, c \, W-1__[PAINT 1002 |ALUMINUM CANOPY OWNER FURNISHED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED.
((-\II) - 7 = d ! d W-2 |CHAIR RAIL SOLID SURFACE CENTER OVER WINDOW TYP (4) LOCATIONS. SEE BLDG ELEVATIONS
0 CHAIR RAIL 2601 [NEW LIGHT FIXTURE PER ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS (TYP). OWNER
Sof #—C ” A LED FIXTURE W3 WALLCOVERING VINYL FURNISHED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED o]
Qo WALLCOVERING 2603 |WHITE CASTLE LOGO SIGN APPROX 41 SF. OWNER FURNISHED
= "ARCHITECTURAL CANOPY" W-5 |EXTERIOR EIFS - BODY |DRYVIT LIGHT COMMERCIAL |COLOR: INTEGRAL #101ST SUPER CONTRACTOR INSTALLED. VERIFY EXSTG POWER AND ROUTE TO NEW
2 FRAME CONSTRUCTION OF .090 ALUMINUM PANELS PAINTED BLACK MD SYSTEM 4 WHITE JUNCTION BOX
FRAME CONSTRUCTION OF 1"x1" & 1"x2" ALUMINUM TUBE SKINNED WITH ELITE COMPOSITE .
S BOARD. WHOLE ASSEMBLY PAINTED WHITE AND DEORATED WITH TRANSLUGENT VINLYS. SIZE E F G REMARKS QTY W-6 |EXTERIOR EIFS - DRYVIT LIGHT COMMERCIAL |COLOR: INTEGRAL PANTONE PROJECT NUMBER: 20230298
S SIZE 2 | 6'-6" |3-9" | 2-5" | ENTRY DOOR 1 PARAPET ACCENT MD SYSTEM 4 286CST DATE: 09-28-2023
2 SIZE | A | B ] C | D REMARKS QTY - - - W-7 |EXTERIOR WAINSCOT |PROVIA EDGE CUT COLOR: POLAR HAMILTON CONSTRU CTION NOTES :
= SIZE1 150" 32' [ 10'| 30" | WINDOWS 10 SIZE 3 | 8-8" [2-5" | 2'-8" | DRIVE-THRU WINDOW | 2 STONE GROUT: RICH COLOR-WHITE PARKER DRAWN BY: CN
@ SIZE 4 | 7-4" | 3-9" [ 2-5" | ENTRY DOOR 1 (WHITE SAND)
o JOINTS: RAKED 1. PARAPET DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH. CHECKED BY: DC
2 ALUMINUM "ARCHITECTURAL CANOPY" AWNINGS W-8 |EXTERIOR WINDOW  |PROVIA WATER SILL W/ DRIP [COLOR: WHITE HAMILTON =¥
S ALUMINUM AWNINGS FURNISHED BY OWNER, INSTALLED BY G.C. AND LIGHT FIXTURE BY OWNER, INSTALLED BY G.C. SILL/ WATER TABLE (1" WASH) ' PARKER 2.3.4LB. SQ/YD CORROSION RESISTANT WIRE LATH IS TO BE APPLIED PERMIT SUBMITAL
2 W-9 |EXTERIOR EIFS - DRYVIT LIGHT COMMERCIAL |COLOR: INTEGRAL ORANGE EXTERIOR CROWN DIRECTLY OVER EPS INSULATION. LATH IS TO BE INSTALLED pp—
N CROWN MOLD ACCENT MD SYSTEM 4 PANTONE 144C MOLDING HORIZONTALLY. :
(s2]
AN
o "
& 3. OVERLAP THE LATH A MINIMUM OF 6" ON THE VERTICAL SEAMS AND
Q 5 AWNING SCHEDULE A MINIMUM OF 2" ON HORIZONTAL SEAMS. WIRE LATH
o n AN . n
S 1/2" = 1'-0 ATTACHEMENT: 2 1/2" x #10 CORROSION RESISTANT, SELF-TAPPING,
5 CONTACTS WAFER OR PANCAKE HEAD SCREWS WITH MINIMUM 5/16" DIAMETER B LDG E LEVAT' ON S
B = HEAD INSTALLED 6" O.C. VERTICALLY AND 16" O.C. HORIZONTALLY B
HAMILTON PARKER: KOROSEAL INTERIOR PRODUCTS GROUP SHERWIN WILLIAMS: INTO FRAMING MEMBERS.
= BILL REED, 614.358.7833 NATIONAL ACCOUNTS DESK, 866.628.2280 MARTIN FISHER, 614.206.5031 SHEET NUMBER:
4. A SCRATCH COAT IS TO BE APPLIED OVER THE LATH FOLLOWED BY A :
o MEGAN LYONS, 614.403.2227
S SETTING BED PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.
<
> 5. AWNINGS OVER DOORS SHALL NOT INTERFERE WITH FREE SWING
S OF DOORS. AWNINGS SHALL BE CENTERED OVER DOORS AND -
Y WINDOWS.
@
o
~— A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 | 18 | 19 | 20
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. /\/\/\/\/\/\/\//\\/\/\/
BOF SOFFIT (VIF) A4 A4 A4 A4 A4 A4 A4 A4 A4
Sy 10'- 6 1/2"
[
[ N
// T IT 1
. DINING . - I
Z ROOM 7 KITCHEN L I
BOF WATER TABLE__ :
& 3'-03/8" H b
) WINDOW SILL /
2|_9|l
) MAIN FLOOR . —
0|_0|| <
BASEMENT BASEMENT
e
1 BLDG SECTION
114" = 1-0"
@ TOWER HIGHS (N) @ n @
18'- 11" 201/
) TOWER LOWS (N) \— — — — — !
17'- 11" . . . . .
) PARAPET HIGHS (N) | |
17'_5"
) PARAPET LOWS (N) / | |
16'_5"
ROOF _
12'_6"
) BOF SOFFIT (VIF) . T T T T T T T T T
10'- 6 1/2"
! |
I I I G
— y y -
/// /
e S/ 2 DINING 7z iz
i / KITCHEN ROOM
Q- BOF WATER TABLE g - Il
3'-03/8" AN . =
WINDOW SILL N N\
2|_9|| \\ \\
MAIN FLOOR N N T [
Ol_oll J
b 1] N N N O ]
| ] N R N O I ]
N I | A [ T [ 1 1 ] ] y
| N Vs y
/ ]
| \ ]_LBASEMENT — | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ | d BASEMENT
| ] I b ] ]
4 I RN b 1] ] N
| / AN \\
/ \
[ 1 [ 1 N T T T T T [ 1

2

BLDG SECTION

|o

JURISDICTION USE

|§

O Sush

Suite #200
Maitland, FL 32751

P (407) 661-9100

F (407) 661-9101
c-p.com
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JURISDICTION USE

EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN NOTES:

|
|
|
‘ 1. AN EXISTING CONDITIONS TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEY OF THIS PARCEL HAS BEEN

PREPARED BY BOWMAN. THERE MAY BE EASEMENTS, SETBACK LINES OR
OTHER MATTERS AFFECTING THIS PROPERTY THAT ARE NOT SHOWN ON THIS
SURVEY.
al | 2. THERE ARE NO STATE WATERS LOCATED WITHIN 200" FEET OF THE SUBJECT el §
(p IRON PIPE FOUND PROPERTY.
3. NO ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT HAS BEEN PERFORMED BY BOWMAN.
4. THE EXISTING SITE IS CURRENTLY OCCUPIED.
5. THE PROPERTY AREA FOR THIS PROJECT IS 1.57 ACRES.
=
>
rl D o
3
/
/
/ CUHACI
/
/ PETERSON
/ 1
o f // | Al
| / |/—{ PROPERTY LINE |
| / 31.5' INGRESS/EGRESS & UTILITIES 2600 Maitland Center Parkway
=¥ / Suijte #200
0 / Maitland, FL 32751
~ : /
| / P (407) 661-9100
* _ /  N88°2550°E_ _ _ - -— TIGHT P F (407) 661-9101
- - T——-é:?'-"é"—,%‘e L[ARD % BOLLARD o] — __ 2440-"5—7— ol 14rD © ‘BOLLARD < ‘BOLLARD % ) v  Ccpcom
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b : / / / COPYRIGHT © 2023 - ALL REPORTS, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, COMPUTER FILES,
| by / J/ / APPROX. 10' PREPARED BY CULIACI PETERSON (CP), INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE REVIAIN THE
| | / & STORMWATER EASEMENT PROPERTY OF CP. CP SHALL RETAIN ALL COMMON LAW, STATUTORY, AND OTHER
. A / frPER Risae-120432 T 0 0 o
/ / VVQ/ /L E— _/_ IS A VIOLATION OF FEDERAL COPYRIGHT LAWS.
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PROPERTY LINE N88°- 25'50"E__

54400 o
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APPROX. 10'
STORMWATER EASEMENT
”— PER R1986-122432
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EXISTING ENTRANCE

TO REMAIN |
| @\
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% SPEAKER DUMPSTER
TO REMAIN
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A SIGN POST

SIGN TO BE RELOCATED

7 \
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EXISTING LIGHT POLE AND \

AN

| 5

N.LS

WIS

O
5

S

“ ll
X E

X
X
>x

244.00'

LOD

K e

APPROX. 15'
STORMWATER EASEMENT
PER R1986-122432

M/

EXISTING WALL
\ TO REMAIN

LEMONT ROAD (116' R.O.W.)

i
\

I ©

I
FULL DEPTH EXISTING
PAVEMENT REMOVAL

;S TOP SIGN

"588°25' 50"W

EXISTING ENTRANCE
TO REMAIN

/PROPERTY LINE

157.00' R&M

NOTES

EXISTING STORMWATER INLET TO REMAIN AND TO BE
PROTECTED

EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE TO REMAIN AND TO BE
PROTECTED

EXISTING LIGHT POLE CONDITION TO BE DETERMINED ON
SITE AND REPLACED AS NEEDED

EXISTING WATER MAIN STRUCTURE TO REMAIN

@ EXITING UTILITY TO REMAIN
(6) EXISTING SIGN TO REMAIN
@ ALL EXISTING BOLLARDS TO BE REPLACED

EXISTING MANHOLE TO REMAIN AND TO BE PROTECTED

@ EXISTING SIDEWALK TO BE REPLACED WITH NEW
CONCRETE SIDEWALK AROUND THE BUILDING

@D LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE
GD EXISTING GAS METER TO REMAIN

G:D ALL EXISTING CONCRETE PARKING BLOCKS TO BE
“ REUSED & REPLACED AS NEEDED

DEMOLITION LEGEND

1.5" MILL AND RESURFACE

ASPHALT PAVEMENT
REMOVAL AND REPLACING
(FULL-DEPTH)

CONCRETE DRIVE THRU
REMOVAL (FULL-DEPTH)

CONCRETE SIDEWALK
REMOVAL (FULL DEPTH)

—— ——  SAWCUTLINE
X.X.X.X.  CURBTOBEREMOVED
AND REPLACED
X ITEM TO BE REMOVED
AND REUSED

GRAPHIC SCALE

20 0 10 20 20

I e ey S—

( IN FEET )

1 inch = 20 ft.

DEMOLITION PLAN NOTES:

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

THE EXTENT OF DEMOLITION WORK IS AS GENERALLY SHOWN
ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. SPECIFIC DEMOLITION
PROCESSES OR PROCEDURES FOR DEMOLITION AND
STRUCTURAL CONSIDERATIONS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
OTHERS. DEMOLITION INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO,
REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OFFSITE OFF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:

e SIDEWALK AND ON-SITE PAVEMENT

e CONSTRUCTIONS DEBRIS

ALL PAVEMENT TO BE REMOVED ADJACENT TO PAVEMENT
THAT IS TO REMAIN SHALL BE SAWCUT FULL DEPTH AT THE
EDGES PRIOR TO REMOVAL TO OBTAIN A "CLEAN” JOINT
WHERE IT ABUTS NEW CURB OR PAVEMENT.

CONTRACTOR MUST RECEIVE APPROVAL FROM CIVIL ENGINEER
AND GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER FOR THE MATERIAL TYPE AND
USE IF CONTRACTOR DESIRES TO REUSE DEMOLISHED SITE
PAVEMENT AS STRUCTURAL FILL.

STRUCTURES TO BE DEMOLISHED SHALL BE VACATED AND
DISCONTINUED FROM USE PRIOR TO START OF WORK. OWNER
ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ACTUAL CONDITION OF
STRUCTURES TO BE DEMOLISHED. CONDITIONS EXISTING AT
TIME OF INSPECTION FOR BIDDING PURPOSES WILL BE
MAINTAINED BY OWNER IN SO FAR AS PRACTICABLE. HOWEVER,
VARIATIONS WITHIN THE STRUCTURES MAY OCCUR BY OWNER'S
REMOVAL AND SALVAGE OPERATIONS PRIOR TO START OF
DEMOLITION WORK.

ITEMS OF SALVAGEABLE VALUE TO CONTRACTOR MAY BE
REMOVED AS WORK PROGRESSES AND AS APPROVED BY THE
OWNER. SALVAGED ITEMS MUST BE TRANSPORTED FROM THE
SITE AS THEY ARE REMOVED. STORAGE OR SALE OF REMOVED
ITEMS ON SITE WILL NOT BE PERMITTED.

CONDUCT DEMOLITION OPERATIONS AND REMOVAL OF DEBRIS
IN SUCH A MANNER TO ENSURE MINIMUM INTERFERENCE WITH
ROADS, STREETS, WALKS AND OTHER ADJACENT FACILITIES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTION OF
BUILDINGS, PAVEMENTS AND UTILITIES TO REMAIN FROM ANY
DAMAGE AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING THE
SAME.

EXISTING UTILITIES, WHICH DO NOT SOLEY SERVICE
STRUCTURES BEING DEMOLISHED, ARE TO BE KEPT IN SERVICE
AND PROTECTED AGAINST DAMAGE DURING DEMOLITION
OPERATIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE FOR SHUT-OFF OF
UTILITIES SERVING STRUCTURES TO BE DEMOLISHED.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR TURNING OFF,
DISCONNECTING, AND SEALING INDICATED UTILITIES BEFORE
STARTING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS.

EXISTING UTILITIES TO BE ABANDONED AT TO BE CAPPED AT
BOTH ENDS AND FILLED WITH FA—1 OR APPROVED EQUAL. ALL
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES TO BE REMOVED ARE TO HAVE THEIR
TRENCHES BACKFILLED WITH ENGINEERED FILL OR SELECT
EXCAVATED MATERIAL, AS APPROVED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER, TO 95% OR MODIFIED PROCTOR DENSITY.

ALL PRIVATE UTILITIES (ELECTRIC, CABLE, TELEPHONE FIBER
OPTIC, GAS) SHALL BE REMOVED AND RELOCATED PER THE
UTILITY OWNER AND THE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY'S REQUIREMENTS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE AND PROTECT EXISTING
UNDERGROUND AND OVERHEAD UTILITIES DURING
CONSTRUCTION. UTILITY PROTECTION SHALL BE COORDINATED
WITH THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY OWNER AND THE GOVERNING
MUNICIPALITY. DAMAGED CABLES/CONDUITS SHALL BE
REPLACED IMMEDIATELY. ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES TO REMAIN
SHALL BE PROTECTED THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION
PROCESS. ALL DAMAGED STRUCTURES SHALL BE REPLACED
IN—KIND AND THEIR REPLACEMENT COST SHALL BE
CONSIDERED INCIDENTAL TO THE CONTRACT.

REMOVAL, ABANDONMENT, AND RELOCATION OF EXISTING
UTILITES SHALL BE COMPLETED AS GENERALLY DEPICTED ON
THESE PLANS. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE RELOCATIONS
WITH THE UTILITY OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL MINIMIZE
DISRUPTION OF SERVICE AND SHALL WORK WITH UTILITY
OWNER TO MAINTAIN AN ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF SERVICE.

USE WATER SPRINKLING, TEMPORARY ENCLOSURES, AND OTHER
SUITABLE METHODS TO MINIMIZE DUST AND DIRT FROM RISING
AND SCATTERING IN THE AIR. COMPLY WITH ALL GOVERNING
REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

DEMOLITION DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND
DISPOSED OF IN A LEGAL MANNER

COMPLETELY FILL BELOW—GRADE AREAS AND VOIDS RESULTING
FROM DEMOLITION TO THE FINAL AND GRADES SHOWN ON THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE IDOT

APPROVED AGGREGATE (CA—6) OR APPROVED EQUAL.
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JURISDICTION USE
Rl TE__PLAN NOTES: SITE_INFORMATION
ALL PROPOSED ON—SITE STRIPING SHALL BE PAINTED
ADDRESS 1204 75TH ST, DOWNERS GROVE, IL. 60516
TELLOW UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ZONING (B2) GENERAL RETAILS BUSINESS
2. TRASH ENCLOSURE GATES TO BE REPLACED. ENCLOSURE T
WALLS TO BE REPAINTED TO MATCH EXISTING ENCLOSURE PROPERTY AREA 68,563 SQ. FT.
COLOR. MINIMUM_SETBACKS
a 3. ALL EXISTING INLETS RIMS,SANITARY MANHOLES TO BE FRONT 20 FEET a
T PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION AND CONTRACTOR TO SIDE 25 FEET T
ADJUST RIM ELEVATION TO MATCH FINAL GRADES. REAR 20 FEET
PARKING INFORMATION
EXISTING PARKING STALLS 66 _SPACES
@ LIMITS OF CONCRETE FLUSHED WITH ASPHALT SROPOSED PARKING STALLS B P ACES
EXISTING ACCESSIBLE STALLS 2 SPACES
(2) ACCESSIBLE SIGN W/ $250 FINE SIGN (TYP.) PROPOSED ACCESSIBLE STALLS 3 SPACES
AREA_INFORMATION
| @ SAME CURB REPLACEMENT EXISTING PERVIOUS AREA £12,400 SQ. FT. p
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA 142,119 SQ. FT.
_ @ 4" PAINTED YELLOW STRIPE — 2" O.C. PROPOSED PERVIOUS AREA $12,366 SQ. FT.
- PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA 142,153 SQ. FT.
(5) ADA PATH OF TRAVEL NEW IMPERVIOUS AREA +34 SQ. FT. C U H ACI
(6) VAN ACCESSIBLE SIGN PAVING LEGEND P E T E RSO N
@ SPEAKER REFER TO DETAIL ON SHEET C8.4 N
T CONCRETE SIDEWALK —T
. o WHITE CASTLE MENU BOARD REFER TO DETAIL 5600 Msiland Center Barkws
L A N_82_4i50_?5_______.— -— —— ON SHEET C8.4 5" P.C. CONCRETE PAVEMENT Suite #200 4
—_— - (9) PROPOSED BOLLARD LOCATION 4" AGGREGATE BASE COURSE - C46 Maitland, FL 32751
LANDSCAPE | 6” BARRIER CURB REFER TO DETAIL ON SHEET C8.1 CONCRETE ADA PEDESTRIAN PATH P (407) 661-9100
AREAS. SEE | F (407) 661-9101
1+ I LANDSCAPE PLANS (i) ADA RAMP REFER TO DETAILS ON SHEET C8.2 DECORATIVE 6" CONCRETE TO wl  c-p.com
| FOR DETAILS ACCENT THE PEDESTRIAN PATH, Florida Corporate Certificate #AA C000526
SCORE CONCRETE DIAGONALLY
— S —. AT 45° TO PATH OF TRAVEL WITH
A A A A TN A # | PARKING COUNTS m LINES 2' ON CENTER EACH COPYRIGHT © 2023 - ALL REPORTS, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, COMPUTER FILES,
1+ % CONCRETE SlDEWALK FIELD DATA, NOTES AND OTHER DOCUMENTS ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE
| . & A f’//.}/ . DIRECTION TO CREATE A CROSS PREPARED BY CUHACI PETERSON (CP). INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE REMAIN THE
: CONTRACTOR TO SAWCUT AND I/ ; HATCH PATTEREN. SCORING PROPERTY OF CP. CP SHALL RETAIN ALL COMMON LAW, STATUTORY, AND OTHER
| :; /| REMOVE 7'LONG EXISTING CURB (52777 SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2" DEPTH REPRODUCTION OF TH DOCUMENT WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM CP
PROPERTY LINE (TYP.) T, ///;;«}//j;/ TT T A R 7 AND 1/2" WIDTH IS A VIOLATION OF FEDERAL COPYRIGHT LAWS.
1 4 B 7’ { L-
| | l | l % CONCRETE ADA PARK|NG ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SEAL
| LIMITS OF NEW CURB| A LIMITS OF NEW CURBH o0 2
| ) ; , fi CONCRETE PAVEMENT SECTION,
77 10 & Ile PER SPECIFICATION BASED ON
G 10 g |LIMITS OF NEW CURB | GEOTECH REPORT
5 S : ASPHALT PAVEMENT .- :
h) % )j PR =
I & 7 % : K = 37 PAYMAN HOMAYOUNI : 0 =
| T YT 0 & L[LIMITS OF 6" CURB 34,/ ASPHALT FULL DEPTH -~ E & 062-056884 _ ::
Q 4 REPLACEMENT TO MATCH = % oL i &
NEW CURB ’1 / ‘é " EXISTING PAVEMENT SECTION T % 12-29-2023
'f( = f/{' . . \\\"
EXISTING ENTRANGE g2 MILL AND RESURFACE %, OF I INO®.
' CONCRETE 5
SIDEWALK Rz 1.5" MILL AND OVERLAY
PROPOSED BIKE RACK (2 SPACES) 7 RESURFACE
| CONCRETE PARKING il LANDSCAPE
BLOCK LOCATION 5 AREAS. SEE
' LANDSCAPE PLANS PROPOSED CONCRETE PAVEMENT
[LIMITS OF NEW CURB — FOR DETAILS
o NEW 6" CONCRETE DRIVE THRU
| ) , PER SPECIFICATION BASED ON
2| L2575 GEOTECH REPORT
H - | vl
o|3
oz —
|
o
Z

(If Not 3 Inches Then Scale Accordingly)
]
o R4.5’ W/ 5/,| REVISIONS:
g a No. Date Description
s q 1 | 11/30/2023 | VILLAGE COMMENTS
(10) \@ 2 | 12/29/2023 PCE COMMENTS
o ~ ; i
— 7 2| |WHITE CASTLE CANOPY, MENU
() SECOND 7 |BARAND
o DRIVE THRU 7 | SPEAKER TO BE INSTALLED
I o AREA: 19.157 5Q. FT > "\ | SEE SHEET C8.4 FOR DETAILS
1.5" MILL AND OVER LAY % @ GRAPHIC SCALE
— : 10’ ; GEOTECH 20 10 20 20 80
| —_ = ’ REQUIRED
| o, dl ( IN FEET )
J' # : 1 inch = 20 ft. PROJECT NUMBER: 040082-01-006
33.15’ DATE: 12/29/2023
524 00" VERTICAL CONTROL:
‘ DRAWN BY: JB/EG
525'50"W
588720 [LIMITS OF NEW CURB PROPERTY LINE (TYP.)| BENCH MARK: REFERENCE DISK 3151 ELEV= 744.53 CHECKED BY: KL
C
T SITE BM = WATER MANHOLE AT SOUTHEAST CORNER OF PROPERTY ELEVATION= 766.14
EXISTING ENTRANCE | CONSULTANT PERMIT SUBMITTAL
SHEET TITLE:
BASIS OF BEARINGS: B
COORDINATES AND BEARINGS ARE BASED UPON THE ILLINOIS EAST STATE owman
] PLAN COORDINATE GRID SYSTEM (NAD 83), ADJUSTED TO GROUND VALUES, AS
ESTABLISHED BY REAL—TIME KINEMATIC (RTK) GLOBAL NAVIGATION SATELLITE 10 South LaSalle Street, Suite o (7% 2140900
2110 Chicago, Illinois 60603 www.bowman.com SHEET NUMBER:
SYSTEM (GNSS) UTILIZING GPS OBSERVATIONS. THE TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY IS
TIED TO THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVD 88). C4.0
A
1 | 2 |3 | 2 | s | s |7 B IE | 10 | 1 | 2 | 3 | 14 | 15 | 16 | 7 | 18 | 19 | 20

CONCRETE PARKING
BLOCK LOCATION

v 1 ©

3

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
FOR TRASH AREA ENCLOSURE

|LIMITS OF NEW CURB
|

__ |EXISTING CURB AND
ISLAND TO REMAIN

14.72'

RELOCATED
LIGHT POLE

R2

SO R TSR U USRS A AR N
SRSIEREN

T T TP VEN G VAW th A SAT SR EaX

PROPOSED MEDIAN|

LIMITS OF NEW CURB|

LANDSCAPE AREAS. SEE
LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR DETAILS

NOTE: PLEASE REFER TO THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT
FOR PROPOSED PAVEMENT SECTION.

PLEASE NOTIFY ENGINEER IF THERE ARE ANY
DISCREPANCIES.

INTERIOR & EXTERIOR
REMODEL

WHITE CASTLE CH 52
1204 75th St.
Downers Grove, lllinois 60516

| 0-3 |

Line is 3 Inches at Full Scale
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GRAD'NG NOTES JURISDICTION USE
1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY FFE=767.03" AND FFE=767.31 PRIOR
TO CONSTRUCTION AND NOTIFY ENGINEER IF THERE ARE ANY
DISCREPANCIES.
2. CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST RIM ELEVATION TO MATCH
PROPOSED GRADE.
a 3. ALL PAVEMENT SPOT GRADE ELEVATIONS AND RIM ELEVATIONS a
T WITHIN ALONG CURB AND GUTTER REFER TO EDGE OF -T
PAVEMENT ELEVATIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
O 4. ALL ELEVATIONS SHOWN DEPICT FINISHED GRADE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. SUBTRACT TOPSOIL THICKNESS OR
PAVEMENT SECTION TO ESTABLISH SUBGRADE ELEVATIONS.
5. ALL ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
ILLINOIS ACCESSIBILITY CODE.
6. GRIND OR FILL AREAS WITH SURFACE IRREGULARITIES WITHIN
o ACCESSIBLE COMPLIANT PATH SO THAT VERTICAL LEVEL o
T CHANGE IS LESS THAN %".
HEGEND CUHACI
— ACCESSIBLE PATH P E T E R SO N
g - - o
—————— MATCH EXISTING GRADES LINE 2600 Maitland Center Parkway
Suite #200
_ DRAINAGE ARROWS Maitland, FL 32751
P (407) 661-9100
N88°25'50"E e ——— - -] 26 EXISTING CONTOURS F (407) 661-9101
vl £ —_— e —— - T i wl  c-p.com
- \ ) T — Florida Corporate Certificate #AA C000526
f / ﬂf 26 PROPOSED CONTOURS
/’ / I COPYRIGHT © 2023 - ALL REPORTS, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, COMPUTER FILES,
/ I \ FIELD DATA, NOTES AND OTHER DOCUMENTS ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE
/ LOD LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE PREPARED BY CUHACI PETERSON (CP). INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE REMAIN THE
I PROPERTY OF CP. CP SHALL RETAIN ALL COMMON LAW, STATUTORY, AND OTHER
I / / \ RESERVED RIGHTS INCLUDING THE COPYRIGHT THERETO. ANY USE OR
REPRODUCTION OF THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM CP
/ / oD IS A VIOLATION OF FEDERAL COPYRIGHT LAWS.
L o4 2o L = 1 L
T } LOD LOD/‘ M=-64-+6 ME 65.64~ J ~ ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SEAL
77 \6 TC 64.36 / A ; \
% /8 r TC/6449 ER 64,06 TC64.55 /o) o ST SPOT ELEVATION LEGEND
) </ _ E?/6419 ’VEQP 6425 EP 6455 N ME,§543 6491 —— — 4’ \
\ 'C 64.71 TC 64.96 64.80\ ME 65 58/
\F;Gék‘]-']k S . \ TC TOP OF CURB
] EP 64.82 ME 64|82 : ME 65.41 ¢ ;
64.93 EP EDGE OF PAVEMENT . .
I L o / o J = 337 PAYMAN HOMAYOUN| ® 0 =
J | =P 64.96 ME|65.01~ | ME 65(28~ | =—— . i ME  MATCH EXISTING = - . 062056884 I =
[C %.66 : ME 64.83 1.5% . .iﬁ &) = : . =
\ . _ — M55 053 65 5 ‘t\_ ) (S — FF  FINISH FLOOR z . 12-29-2023 2 3z
T EP 669 EP 66.52—66.05-17°7" ' EP 66.44 | \-ME 65,06 R FFE FINISH FLOOR ENTRANCE % N RS
CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST UIE 653, TC 66.69 1 TC 66.53 120 207 | O B c5, %
RIM ELEVATION TO—| , \ EP 66.57 66.02 7, OF 111 TNOWR.
MATCH PROPOSED GRADE \\,\ : 2 \ B TCHT07o \ SRy Ep 66 a9 ~EF 66.48 _ iy JELINRS
/ : ENGRY DI VE 67.15~ TC 66.50 TC|66.98
/ ° ) 66.67 i 5 67:_~ N
U 64.40 B67p017 5%.C L i
ME 6449 ] 05334, 7 e ME 65.48 o
II ME 64.41~_ 5553 = S = " = \
\ \ 64.60 ' l N 67.03 ME 67.02 ] £
INLET RIM 63.80 . %\ AP |\/¥ ME 67.04 \ S
8 () ——— J _
(CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST 2. / (\ 5700 (_3|_GC.5687 o8 FFE-“767.03 \
RIM ELEVATION TO MATCH 65.68 . EP 67.00 o CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY 1 g\
PROPOSED GRADE) | 66.61 SLAB AND DOOR ELEVATION. ¢ d
| LT 6% TC67.11 7 | _—NOTIFY ENGINEER IF THERE
Hi . \-ME67.17 IS ANY DISCREPANCIES ﬂ i |
) | FFE 67.31 ! |
ﬂ | _—FFE67.31 ( /
| ' ' CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST
=1
£l i RIM ELEVATION TO t
ol3 7% | MATCH PROPOSED GRADE \ \ INTERIOR & EXTERIOR
2B il 7 REMODEL
= ¢ l (
+ “I 1.8% | ME 67.39 \ \ 1
| ME 65.31\ ‘/' ; ﬁu \\ \
| \ WHITE CASTLE CH 52
\ JL k 1204 75th St.
3 Downers Grove, lllinois 60516
| \ (
ME 65.96 / | 0'-3" |
F1 \ ~ / il R Line is 3 Inches at Full Scale
— TRASH ENCLOSURE ENTRANCE. N (If Not 3 Inches Then Scale Accordingly)
| MATCH EXISTING GRADES._//// = ME 66.82 B Q7. Y
| SEE SHEET C4.0 FOR SITE /
PLAN DETAILS’ L 5 .
(@) N=" D0.JO P
\ i \ / EP 66.82 TC 67.48 ! EP 66.80 \\ No. Date Description
—Aﬁ— / TC 67.32 ! TC 67.30 - 1 | 11/30/2023 | VILLAGE COMMENTS
| Pz < — T WHNYFIPE)7 \ 2 | 12/29/2023 PCE COMMENTS
el | \ AV ] £l
< A TC67-39
N 7 > oo~ T %
~ - T 8
I 7 — EP 66.89 I N |
] \\
' - \ L"" ﬁ GRAPHIC SCALE
< \\:TC 67.64 \ 20 0 10 20 20 80
EP 67.14
o / E 5 E 5 M o1
| A - T — —— o T/ — /
| a s \tt/ — —~ ( IN FEET )
J\._/— P / 1 inch = 20 ft PROJECT NUMBER: 040082-01-006
\ e — \ DATE: 12/29/2023
| - ) \ DRAWN BY: JB/EG
/ \ )
| I CHECKED BY: KL
C / \l E) C
T / « / \ s/
- CONSULTANT PERMIT SUBMITTAL
/ L %24%00 4 A a 8&E—XTC 67.99 SHEET TITLE
—244.00 o —— eod = 7 :
— = e ——— /
—_—— —a03- S85°2550"W ME 67.56 EP 67.51
] o DRAINAGE PLAN
10S h LaSalle S . Sui Phonef (312) 614-0360
2110 Chicago, Tinots 60603 Mnwboumancom | SHEET NUMBER:
O 6 OF13
A




ORD 2024-10278

Page 24 of 27
1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 | 10 | 11 | 12 | 13 | 14 | 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 07-03-2023 2220566
JURISDICTION USE
al a1
DECIDUOUS TREES QTY |BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME ROOT TYPE |CALIPER/HEIGHT |NATIVE REMARKS
GB 4 GINKGO BILOBA 'PRINCETON SENTRY' B &B 2-1/2" TO 3" CAL BRANCHED 6-7' FROM GROUND, AVERAGE HEIGHT
PRINCETON SENTRY MAIDENHAIR TREE 12-14'. SINGLE STRAIGHT TRUNK WITH LEADER
INTACT, AND SYMMETRICAL, WELL-BRANCHED TOP
/ GT 7 GLEDITSIA TRIACANTHOS INERMIS 'SHADEMASTER' B &B 2-1/2" TO 3" CAL YES BRANCHED 6-7' FROM GROUND. SINGLE, STRAIGHT
/ SHADEMASTER HONEY LOCUST TRUNK WITH LEADER INTACT AND SYMMETRICAL
WELL-BRANCHED TOP, FALL TRANSPLANT HAZARD
p / PA 5 PLATANUS X ACERIFOLIA 'BLOODGOOD' B &B 2-1/2" TO 3" CAL BRANCHED 6-7' FROM GROUND. SINGLE, STRAIGHT P
4~ / BLOODGOOD LONDON PLANETREE TRUNK WITH LEADER INTACT AND SYMMETRICAL
/ WELL-BRANCHED TOP.
/
/ DECIDUOUS SHRUBS QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME ROOT TYPE HEIGHT / WIDTH NATIVE SPACING REMARKS
T / CS 50 CORNUS SERICEA 'KELSEY' 3 GALLON 18"-24" AS SHOWN |[FULL BRANCHING ( U H A( I
| / DWARF REDTWIG DOGWOOD CONTAINER
| / 31.5' INGRESS/EGRESS & UTILITIES P E T E R N
o | / EVERGREEN SHRUBS QTY |BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME ROOT TYPE  |HEIGHT / WIDTH NATIVE |SPACING |REMARKS
LD. / BV 65 BUXUS 'GREEN VELVET' 3 GALLON 18"-24" AS SHOWN |[FULL BRANCHING
N]_ 5 | / GREEN VELVET BOXWOOD CONTAINER M
| / JF 30 JUNIPERUS X 'PFITZERIANA' 5 GALLON 24"-36" AS SHOWN |FULL BRANCHING
| /  N88°25'50"E S S —_ PFITZER JUNIPER CONTAINER | 2600 Maitland Center Parkway
— SR - _2_44T — ) MP 20 MSE#%AEEEN;A\YYLQ/QQL%A ggmtkﬁ\lNER 24"-36 AS SHOWN |FULL BRANCHING Suite #200
____t_—-e—;;r-———— = no : o e ) Maitland, FL 32751
| / ORNAMENTAL GRASSES QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME ROOT TYPE HEIGHT / WIDTH NATIVE SPACING REMARKS
| / I CA 32 CALAMAGROSTIS X ACUTIFLORA 'KARL FOERSTER' 3 GALLON 18"-24" AS SHOWN [ WELL ESTABLISHED IN CONTAINER P (407) 661-9100
re) | / | KARL FOERSTER FEATHER REED GRASS CONTAINER F (407) 661-9101
ml | ok | (25) BV 0)cs / ; APPROX. 10’ vl c-p.com
| | (5) GT / % / STORMWATER EASEMENT Florida Corporate Certificate #AA C000526
| // & <§ y A—PER R1986-122432
|i __________ 7L _ glb_ COPYRIGHT © 2023 - ALL REPORTS, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, COMPUTER FILES,
—————— .V v, FIELD DATA, NOTES AND OTHER DOCUMENTS ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE
— — — Q) 4, PREPARED BY CUHACI PETERSON (CP). INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE REMAIN THE
l_ J JA &g PROPERTY OF CP. CP SHALL RETAIN ALL COMMON LAW, STATUTORY, AND OTHER
A X K RESERVED RIGHTS INCLUDING THE COPYRIGHT THERETO. ANY USE OR
I 'L % - ‘ ,‘_—4_' A e — REPRODUCTION OF THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM CP
I —_— ; — £ N = RS SRR L] IS A VIOLATION OF FEDERAL COPYRIGHT LAWS.
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INGRESS/EGRESS & UTILITIES |
—————————————————————————————————————— 1.  EXISTING CONDITIONS TOPOGRAPHIC
__________________ | L1.0 LANDSCAPE PLAN Bowman | LANDsCAPE PLAN
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ROOTBALL SHALL BE SET
FLUSH TO FINAL GRADE

CUT & REMOVE BURLAP,
TWINE, ROPE AND BASKET
FROM TOP 1/3 OF BALL AND
REMOVE FROM SITE(REMOVE
ALL SYNTHETIC MATERIALS)

KEEP MULCH AWAY
FROM ROOT COLLAR

REMOVE PLASTIC
CONTAINER

3" SHREDDED
HARDWOOD MULCH
PLACED THROUGHOUT
PLANTING BED

TAMP SOIL AROUND
ROOTBALL BASE FIRMLY
TO SECURE

3" SAUCER RIM ON o=
PERIMETER OF
SHRUB GROUPS &< i

(SEE SOIL NOTES)

SIDEWALK

€
8" MIN. |
NOTES:

1. WATER THOROUGHLY TWICE WITHIN THE FIRST 48 HOURS.

2. TOP OF ROOTBALL SHALL BE SET FLUSH TO GRADE. TRUNK FLARE SHALL BE VISIBLE AT TOP OF
ROOTBALL. DO NOT COVER TOP OF ROOT BALL WITH SOIL.

3. IF SHRUB IS IN LEAF APPLY WILT-PROOF, OR EQUAL AS PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATION.

4. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO SEND SAMPLES OF EXISTING PLANTING SOILS IN LANDSCAPE AREAS
(3 MAX.) TO TESTING LABORATORY OR UNIVERSITY COOPERATIVE EXTENSION FOR TESTING. ALL
TESTING COSTS ARE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. REFER TO SOIL NOTES FOR REQUIRED TESTING.

SHRUB PLANTING

N.T.S.

ROOTBALL ON UNDISTURBED
OR COMPACTED SOIL

TREE STAKES

CENTRAL LEADER SHALL NOT
BE CUT OR DAMAGED

SINGLE STRAIGHT TRUNK

REINFORCED RUBBER HOSE
( INSTALL TO ALLOW TREE TO SWAY)

REINFORCED
RUBBER HOSE

PREVAILING
WINDS

STAKING PLAN
N.T.S.

TREE
DOUBLE #10 GAUGE

WIRE TWISTED

2"x2"x6'-0" WOODEN STAKE.
THREE (3) PER TREE FOR ALL
TREES UNDER 3 1/2" CAL.

(IF REQUIRED BY MUNICIPALITY)

5/16" DIA. GALVANIZED
TURNBUCKLE

KEEP MULCH AWAY
FROM ROOT COLLAR

3" SHREDDED HARDWOOD
MULCH PLACED
THROUGHOUT PLANTING BED

WRAP TREE WITH BREATHABLE
FABRIC FROM TRUNK FLARE TO
FIRST BRANCH AND SECURE WITH
BIODEGRADABLE TAPE

3" SAUCER RIM

FINISHED GRADE

12" MIN.

12" MIN PLANT BACKFILL MIXTURE

(SEE SOIL NOTES)

TAMP SOIL AROUND ROOTBALL
BASE FIRMLY TO SECURE

CUT & REMOVE BURLAP,
TWINE, ROPE AND BASKET
FROM TOP 1/3 OF BALL AND
REMOVE FROM SITE(REMOVE
ALL SYNTHETIC MATERIALS)

UNDISTURBED
SUB-GRADE

l ROOTBALL ON UNDISTURBED
* OR COMPACTED SOIL

2.5X ROOTBALL WIDTH
NOTES:

1. AT PLANTING, PRUNE ONLY CROSSING LIMBS, CO-DOMINANT LEADERS, BROKEN OR DEAD BRANCHES WHILE
MAINTAINING NORMAL TREE SHAPE.

2. WATER THOROUGHLY TWICE WITHIN THE FIRST 48 HOURS.

3. TOP OF ROOTBALL SHALL BE SET FLUSH TO GRADE. TRUNK FLARE SHALL BE VISIBLE AT TOP OF ROOTBALL.

DO NOT COVER TOP OF ROOT BALL WITH SOIL.

ALL TREE STAKING SHALL BE INSTALLED ONLY IF REQUIRED BY LOCAL MUNICIPAL REQUIREMENTS.

IF/WHEN INSTALLED, ALL TREE STAKING SHALL BE REMOVED AFTER ONE YEAR.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO SEND SAMPLES OF EXISTING PLANTING SOILS IN LANDSCAPE AREAS (3

MAX.) TO TESTING LABORATORY OR UNIVERSITY COOPERATIVE EXTENSION FOR TESTING. ALL TESTING

COSTS ARE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. REFER TO SOIL NOTES FOR REQUIRED TESTING.

DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING

N.T.S.

o oA

MULCH

BEDLlNEj

BEDLINE

N.T.S.

BE TRIANGULARLY SPACED

MULCH
PAVEMENT

6" MIN.

L L

\ s PLANT BACKFILL MIXTURE
(SEE SOIL NOTES)

12" MIN.

€= UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

SECTION

GROUNDCOVER PLANTS SHALL

NOTES:

1.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE
TO SEND SAMPLES OF EXISTING
PLANTING SOILS IN LANDSCAPE
AREAS (3 MAX.) TO TESTING
LABORATORY OR UNIVERSITY
COOPERATIVE EXTENSION FOR
TESTING. ALL TESTING COSTS
ARE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S
EXPENSE. REFER TO SOIL NOTES
FOR REQUIRED TESTING.

PERENNIAL/GROUNDCOVER PLANTING

N.T.S.

GENERAL LANDSCAPE PLANTING NOTES

w

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.
18.

19.
20.

21.

22.

23.
24.
25.

26.

27.

29.

30.

31.

33.

34.

EXAMINE ALL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS AND FIELD CONDITIONS FOR SPECIFIC LOCATIONS OF UTILITIES, STRUCTURES, ETC.
AND NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IN REFERENCE TO ANY DISCREPANCIES OR LOCATION CONFLICTS PRIOR TO
PLANTING INSTALLATION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL PLANTING INSPECTIONS AND APPROVALS WITH APPLICABLE MUNICIPAL OFFICIALS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT WORK DOES NOT INTERRUPT ESTABLISHED OR PROJECTED DRAINAGE PATTERNS.
IN THE EVENT OF VARIATION BETWEEN WRITTEN QUANTITIES AND QUANTITIES SHOWN ON THE PLAN, THE PLANS SHALL TAKE
PRECEDENCE. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL PLANT QUANTITIES PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT
OF WORK. SOD AND SEED QUANTITY TAKE-OFFS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. ALL DISCREPANCIES
SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO BIDDING. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH PLANT MATERIAL IN SIZES AS SPECIFIED IN PLANT LIST.

NAMES OF PLANTS AS DESCRIBED ON THE LANDSCAPE PLANTING PLAN SHALL CONFORM TO THOSE GIVEN IN
"STANDARDIZED PLANT NAMES", LATEST EDITION, PREPARED BY THE AMERICAN JOINT COMMITTEE ON HORTICULTURAL
NOMENCLATURE. NAMES OF PLANT VARIETIES NOT INCLUDED THEREIN CONFORM TO NAMES GENERALLY ACCEPTED IN
NURSERY TRADE.

PLANTS SHALL BE LOCATED AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS OR AS DESIGNATED IN THE FIELD.

ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO CURRENT "AMERICAN STANDARDS FOR NURSERY STOCK" BY AMERICAN NURSERY
& LANDSCAPE ASSOCIATION (ANLA). TREES SHALL BE NURSERY-GROWN, FREE OF DISEASE, SUBSTANTIALLY UNIFORM IN
SIZE AND SHAPE AND HAVE STRAIGHT TRUNKS.

ALL PLANTS (B&B OR CONTAINER) SHALL BE PROPERLY IDENTIFIED BY WEATHERPROOF LABELS SECURELY ATTACHED
THERETO BEFORE DELIVERY TO PROJECT SITE. LABELS SHALL IDENTIFY PLANTS BY SPECIES AND SIZE. LABELS SHALL NOT
BE REMOVED UNTIL THE FINAL INSPECTION BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER.

ANY MATERIAL AND/OR WORK MAY BE REJECTED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER IF IT DOES NOT MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE SPECIFICATIONS. ALL REJECTED MATERIALS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE BY THE
CONTRACTOR.

PLANT SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE PERMITTED ONLY WITH WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE OWNER OR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
RELATIVE TO SIZE, SPECIES AND VARIETY. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE TO TRUE SPECIES, VARIETY, AND SIZE AND BE
CERTIFIED DISEASE AND INSECT FREE. WRITTEN PROOF OF UNAVAILABLE PLANT MATERIAL MUST BE DOCUMENTED.

ALL PROPOSED TREES TO BE INSTALLED EITHER ENTIRELY IN OR ENTIRELY OUT OF PLANTING BEDS. PLANTING BED LINES
ARE NOT TO BE OBSTRUCTED. ALL SHRUBS AND GROUND COVER AREAS SHALL BE PLANTED IN CONTINUOUS PREPARED BED
AND TOP DRESSED WITH A 3 INCH LAYER OF SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH. MULCH SHALL HAVE BEEN SHREDDED WITHIN
THE LAST SIX MONTHS.

ALL EXPOSED GROUND SURFACES THAT ARE NOT PAVED WITHIN THE CONTRACT LIMIT LINE, AND THAT ARE NOT COVERED
BY LANDSCAPE PLANTING OR SEEDING/SODDING AS SPECIFIED, SHALL BE COVERED BY A 3 INCH LAYER OF SHREDDED
HARDWOOD MULCH THAT WILL PREVENT SOIL EROSION AND THE EMANATION OF DUST.

NO PLANT SHALL BE PUT INTO THE GROUND BEFORE ROUGH GRADING HAS BEEN COMPLETED AND APPROVED BY THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER.

ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE COVERED WITH TOPSOIL DEPTHS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TOPSOIL NOTES PRIOR TO
PLANTING ACTIVITIES.

DELIVERY, STORAGE, AND HANDLING

A. PACKAGED MATERIALS: PACKAGED MATERIALS SHALL BE DELIVERED IN CONTAINERS SHOWING WEIGHT, ANALYSIS,
AND NAME OF MANUFACTURER. MATERIALS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DETERIORATION DURING DELIVERY, AND
WHILE STORED AT THE SITE.

B. TREES AND SHRUBS: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TREES AND SHRUBS DUG FOR THE GROWING SEASON FOR
WHICH THEY WILL BE PLANTED. DO NOT PRUNE PRIOR TO DELIVERY UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER. DO NOT BEND OR BIND-TIE TREES AND SHRUBS IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO
DAMAGE BARK, BREAK BRANCHES, OR DESTROY NATURAL SHAPE. PROVIDE PROTECTIVE COVERING DURING TRANSIT.
DO NOT DROP BALLED AND BURLAPPED STOCK DURING DELIVERY OR HANDLING.

C. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE BALLED AND BURLAPPED OR CONTAINER GROWN AS SPECIFIED. NO CONTAINER GROWN STOCK
WILL ACCEPTED IF IT IS ROOT BOUND. ALL ROOT BALL WRAPPING AND BINDING MATERIAL MADE OF SYNTHETICS OR
PLASTICS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE TOP OF THE BALL AT THE TIME OF PLANTING. IF THE PLANT IS SHIPPED WITH
A WIRE BASKET AROUND THE ROOT BALL, THE WIRE BASKET SHALL BE CUT AND FOLDED DOWN 1/3 INTO THE PLANTING
HOLE. WITH CONTAINER GROWN STOCK, THE CONTAINER SHALL BE REMOVED AND THE ROOT BALL SHALL BE CUT
THROUGH THE SURFACE IN MULTIPLE LOCATIONS.

D. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE TREES AND SHRUBS DELIVERED TO SITE AFTER PREPARATIONS FOR PLANTING HAVE
BEEN COMPLETED AND PLANT IMMEDIATELY. IF PLANTING IS DELAYED MORE THAN 6 HOURS AFTER DELIVERY, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL SET TREES AND SHRUBS IN SHADE PROTECT FROM WEATHER AND MECHANICAL DAMAGE AND
KEEP ROOTS MOIST BY COVING WITH MULCH, BURLAP OR OTHER ACCEPTABLE MEANS OF RETAINING MOISTURE.

TRANSPLANTING:

A. PLANTS SHALL NOT BE DUG FOR TRANSPLANTING BETWEEN APRIL 10 AND JUNE 30.

B. ALL TRANSPLANTS SHALL BE DUG WITH INTACT ROOT BALLS CAPABLE OF SUSTAINING THE PLANT.

C. IF PLANTS ARE TO BE STOCKPILED BEFORE REPLANTING, THEY SHALL BE HEALED IN WITH MULCH OR SOIL,
ADEQUATELY WATERED AND PROTECTED FROM EXTREME HEAT, SUN AND WIND.

D. UPON REPLANTING, BACKFILL SOIL SHALL BE AMENDED WITH FERTILIZER AND ROOT GROWTH HORMONE.

E. TRANSPLANTS SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR THE LENGTH OF THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SPECIFIED HEREIN.

F. IF TRANSPLANTS DIE, SHRUBS LESS THAN SIX INCHES (6") DBH SHALL BE REPLACED IN KIND.

BULBS SHALL BE PLANTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 11 OF THE ANLA STANDARDS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE WHOLLY RESPONSIBLE FOR STABILITY AND CONDITIONS OF ALL TREES AND SHRUBS AND
SHALL BE LEGALLY LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGE CAUSED BY INSTABILITY OF ANY PLANT MATERIALS. STAKING OF ALL TREES
SHALL BE DONE AS INDICATED ON THE DOCUMENTS.

ALL TREE STAKES AND WIRES WILL BE REMOVED BY THE APPLICANT AFTER ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF INSTALLATION.
VEGETATION PROPOSED AMONG EXISTING VEGETATION IS TO BE PLANTED TO AVOID DAMAGE TO THE EXISTING
VEGETATION.

ALL STREET TREES AND SHADE TREES PLANTED NEAR PEDESTRIAN OR VEHICULAR ACCESS SHOULD NOT BE BRANCHED
LOWER THAN 7' ABOVE GRADE.

MAINTAIN POSITIVE DRAINAGE OUT OF PLANTING BEDS AT A MINIMUM 2% SLOPE. ALL GRADES, DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING
CONDITIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR ON SITE BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS. ANY DISCREPANCIES
SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, ENGINEER, OR OWNER.

ALL PLANTING BEDS SHALL RECEIVE 3 INCHES OF SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH WITH WEED INHIBITING FABRIC BENEATH.
PLANT MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL FINISHED GRADING HAS BEEN COMPLETED.

UPON COMPLETION OF ALL LANDSCAPING, AN ACCEPTANCE MEETING OF THE WORK SHALL BE HELD. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OR OWNER FOR SCHEDULING THE INSPECTION AT LEAST SEVEN
(7) DAYS PRIOR TO THE ANTICIPATED INSPECTION DATE.

ALL TREES SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR 24 MONTHS FROM TO DATE OF ACCEPTANCE. ALL SHRUBS AND GROUND COVERS
SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR 24 MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF ACCEPTANCE. REPLACEMENT PLANTS USED SHALL BE
GUARANTEED FOR AN ADDITIONAL 90 DAYS.

PLANTING DATES:

FALL

AUGUST 15 - DECEMBER 15: EVERGREEN TREES

OCTOBER 15 - DECEMBER 15: DECIDUOUS TREES

SPRING

MARCH 1 - MAY 15: ALL PLANTS

COORDINATION:
28.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH LIGHTING CONTRACTOR (WHEN / WHERE APPLICABLE) REGARDING TIMING OF
INSTALLATION OF PLANT MATERIAL.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE EXISTENCE OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ON THE SITE THREE (3) DAYS PRIOR TO ANY
EXCAVATION. THEIR EXACT LOCATION SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD WITH THE OWNER OR GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR
TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY DIGGING OPERATIONS. IN THE EVENT UTILITIES ARE UNCOVERED, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DAMAGE TO THE UTILITIES AND SUCH DAMAGE SHALL NOT RESULT IN ANY
ADDITIONAL EXPENSES TO THE OWNER. ANY DAMAGE OF UNREPORTED LINES SHALL NOT BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR.

IF UTILITY LINES ARE ENCOUNTERED IN EXCAVATION OF TREE PITS, OTHER LOCATIONS FOR TREES SHALL BE MADE BY THE
CONTRACTOR WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION. NO CHANGES OF LOCATION SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT APPROVAL OF
THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER.

PROPOSED VEGETATION WITHIN RIPARIAN BUFFERS AND WETLAND BUFFERS IS TO BE PLANTED ENTIRELY BY HAND. NO
REPLANTING IS TO OCCUR UNTIL APPROVAL IS RECEIVED BY THE REVIEW AGENCY.

INSTALLATION:
32.

ALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS SHALL BE PLACED SO AS NOT TO INTERFERE OR HINDER THE PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR
TRAFFIC FLOW.

DURING PLANTING OPERATIONS EXCESS WASTE MATERIALS SHALL BE PROMPTLY AND FREQUENTLY REMOVED FROM THE
SITE.

EVERY POSSIBLE SAFEGUARD SHALL BE TAKEN TO PROTECT BUILDING SURFACES, EQUIPMENT, AND FURNISHING. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE OR INJURY TO PERSON OR PROPERTY WHICH MAY OCCUR AS A
RESULT OF HIS NEGLIGENCE IN THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK.

MAINTENANCE:
35.

MAINTENANCE SHALL BEGIN AFTER EACH PLANT HAS BEEN INSTALLED AND SHALL CONTINUE UNTIL 90 DAYS AFTER FINAL
ACCEPTANCE BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR OWNER REPRESENTATIVE. MAINTENANCE INCLUDES: WATERING.
PRUNING, FERTILIZING, WEEDING, MULCHING, REPLACEMENT OF DISEASED OR DEAD PLANTS, AND ANY OTHER CARE
NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER GROWTH OF THE PLANT MATERIAL. THE CONTRACTOR MUST BE ABLE TO PROVIDE
CONTINUED MAINTENANCE IF REQUESTED BY THE OWNER. NEWLY INSTALLED PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE WATERED AT THE
TIME OF INSTALLATION. REGULAR WATERING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ENSURE THE ESTABLISHMENT, GROWTH AND
SURVIVAL OF PLANTS.
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VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
PLAN COMMISSION MEETING

January 22, 2024, 7:00 P.M.

23-PCE-0037: A petition seeking a Special Use approval for a second drive through facility at
the White Castle Restaurant. The property is currently zoned B-2/P.D. #8, General Retail
Business and Planned Development #8. The property is located approximately 315 feet north of
the intersection of Lemont Road and 75 Street, commonly known as 1204 75t Street, Downers
Grove, IL (PIN:09-30-201-021). Kevin McKenna, Petitioner, White Castle System Inc., Owner.

Kevin McKenna, Petitioner, gave a presentation on the petition, which was seeking Special Use
approval for a second drive through facility at this existing White Castle Restaurant. He explained
that double drive through would permit less stacking, quicker time in the drive through, and allowed
more time for the onsite staff to prep the meals. He displayed photos and explained how the drive
through would work, landscaping of the area, two lanes merging into one, and photos of existing
double line drive throughs.

Chairman Rickard asked if he could touch on how parking would be affected and what would be
going on the exterior of the site. Mr. Burnham stated they would be doing a pedestrian connection at
the north property lot, a sidewalk, and would be eliminating parking.

Commissioner Patel asked how many existing parking spots were there right now. Mr. Burnham said
there were 61 provided. Commissioner Patel then followed up asked how many spaces would be
eliminated. Mr. Burnham answered six. Commissioner Patel then asked if there would be
modifications to the existing curb cuts. Mr. Burnham stated no.

Chair Rickard asked if they still had more parking than required even with the reduction. Mr.
Burnham answered yes.

Chairman Rickard opened it up to the public. No public comment.
Chairman Rickard asked for the staff report.

Emily Hepworth, Development Planner for Downers Grove, presented for the special use at 1204
75th Street, White Castle Restaurant. She stated the public hearing notice sign was posted on the site
and all property owners within 250 feet received mailing noticed and staff has not received any public
comments on the hearing. She discussed the existing conditions on the site, including two curb cuts
and one drive through line wrapping around the southside of the building and continuing on the east
side of the building. She also shared the proposed improvements for the site, including no changes
to the curb cuts and accesses would remain, a second drive thru lane would be added that merges back
into one with 11 stacking spaces, new pedestrian connection, landscape improvements, and 56
parking spots provided. She discussed the landscape improvements further, stating there were three
trees that would be preserved with an additional 17 trees proposed, including shrubs, trees, perennials,
etc., with landscape improvements between the two lanes and western parameters. Ms. Hepworth
provided the Comprehensive Plan recommendations and staff found it was in line with the

Plan Commission 1 January 22, 2024
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recommendations. She also provided approval for special use criteria and stated staff found standards
of approval had been met.

Commissioner Roche said it seemed straightforward and there was definitely enough space on the
site and the proposed improvements would improve the site overall. She said it was a nice plan.

Commissioner Patel agreed.

Commissioner Toth said having two drive throughs was common and supported it.

Commissioner Frankovic commented it was a great plan and like the landscape improvements.
Chairman Rickard agreed and said it would help to soften that area up a little bit.

BASED ON THE PETITIONER’S SUBMITTAL, THE STAFF REPORT, AND THE
TESTIMONY PRESENTED, COMMISSIONER PATEL MADE THE MOTION THAT
FOUND THAT THE PETITIONER HAS MET THE STANDARDS OF APPROVAL FOR
THE SPECIAL USES AS REQUIRED BY THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE ZONING
ORDINANCE AND IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND THEREFORE THAT THE PLAN
COMMISSION RECOMMEND TO THE VILLAGE COUNCIL APPROVAL OF 23-PCE-
0037, SUBJECT TO THE CONDITION LISTED ON PAGE 4 OF THE STAFF REPORT.
SECOND BY COMMISSIONER DMYTRYSZYN

ROLL CALL:

AYE: BOYLE, DMYTRYSZYN, FRANKOVIC, K. PATEL,, TOTH, ROCHE, CHAIRMAN
RICKARD

NAY: NONE
MOTION APPROVED. VOTE: 7-0

/s/ Celeste K. Weilandt
Recording Secretary

(As transcribed by Ditto Transcripts)

Plan Commission 2 January 22, 2024
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